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Agent Qca 00
CWRE·----------=--.------z-;..--------------------------
ccss@Guo ff, Pcors
0 - Oversized map - Location _



Oregon
Tina Kotek, Governor

Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building
725 Summer St NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
Phone 503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904

October 17, 2024

Stauffer Farms Inc.
C/O Sheryl Stauffer
13851 Stauffer Road NE
Hubbard, OR 97032

REFERENCE: Permit Amendment Application T-13859

Enclosed is a copy of the order approving your Permit Amendment application.

Also enclosed is a superseding permit that incorporates the amendments approved by the final
order contained herein. Please read this document and abide by the requirements.

If you have any questions related to the approval of this permit amendment, you may contact
your caseworker, Stacy Phillips, by telephone at {503} 979-9948 or by e-mail at
Stacy.h.phillips@water.oregon.gov.

Sincerely,

Elyse D. Richman
Water Rights Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Gregory J. Wacker, Watermaster Dist.# 16 (via email)
Doann Hamilton, Agent
Marion County Planning Department, Local Government

Enclosure



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Permit Amendment
T-13859, Marion County

FINAL ORDER APPROVING ADDITIONAL
POINTS OF APPROPRIATION

Authority
Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 537.211 establishes the process in which a water right permit
holder may submit a request to change the point of appropriation and/or place of use
authorized under an existing water right permit.

Applicant
STAUFFER FARMS INC.
C/O SHERYL STAUFFER
13851 STAUFFER ROAD NE
HUBBARD, OR 97032

Findings of Fact

1. On October 29, 2021, STAUFFER FARMS INC.; C/O SHERYL STAUFFER, filed an application
for additional points of appropriation under Permit G-18537. The Department assigned the
application number T-13859.

2. Notice of the application for the permit amendment was published in the Department's
weekly notice on November 9, 2021, and in the Woodburn Independent newspaper on
August 21 and 28, 2024, pursuant to ORS 540.520(5).

3. Permit Amendment Application T-13859 proposes to add additional points of appropriation
(POA) as follows:

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distance Approximate Distance
from Authorized POA

WELL1- 25 FEET SOUTH AND 1960
4S 1W WM 26 SWNW FEET EAST FROM THE NW CORNER OF WELL 5-0.78 Miles

DLC63
WELL 2-40 FEET SOUTH AND 1860

4S 1W WM 26 SWNW FEET EAST FROM THE NW CORNER OF WELL 5-0.79 Miles
DLC63
WELL3-- 1470 FEET SOUTH AND 860

4S lW WM 26 NWSW FEET EAST FROM THE NW CORNER OF WELL 5-0.51 Miles
DLC63

This is a final order in other than contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any
petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60 day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS
536.075 and 0AR 137-004-0080 you may either petition for judicial review or petition the Director for
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was flied, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-13859.0rd.approve.shp Page 1 of 3 Special Order Volume 133, Paa ZO



Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distance Approximate Distance
from Authorized POA

WELL 4- 220 FEET NORTH AND 70
45 lW WM 26 swsw FEET EAST FROM THE SW CORNER OF WELL 5-0.25 Miles

SECTION 26
WELL 6-30 FEET NORTH AND 1360

45 lW WM 26 SESW FEET WEST FROM THE NW CORNER OF WELL 5-0.40 Miles
DLC 53

PermitAmendment Review Criteria

4. The changes would not result in injury to other water rights.

5. The changes do not enlarge the permit.

6. The changes do not alter any other terms of the permit.

Conclusions of Law

The additional points of appropriation proposed by Permit Amendment Application T-13859 are
consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.211.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The additional points of appropriation proposed by Permit Amendment Application T-13859
are approved.

2. Approval of this permit amendment application does not constitute nor grant legal access
onto or through another person's property for purposes of accessing the new points of
appropriation.

3. Permit G-18901, in the name of STAUFFER FARMS INC.; C/O SHERYL STAUFFER, is issued to
replace Permit G-18537, and incorporates the amendments approved by this order. Permit
G-18537, in the name of STAUFFER FARM INC., is no longer of any force or effect.

4. The combined quantity of water diverted at the new additional points of appropriation
(wells 1, 2, 3, 4, and 6), together with that diverted at the original point of appropriation
(well 5), shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of
appropriation (Well 5).

5. Water use measurement conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing
flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device,
at each point of appropriation (new and existihg).

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.

T-13859.0rd.approve.shp Page 2 of 3 Special order Volume 133, Page]OT



c. Thewater user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices;
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

6. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer as the original point of appropriation.

7. All other terms and conditions of Permit G-18901 remain the same.

0CT 17 2024

Oregon Water Resources Department

Monos ate:0CT182024

T-13859.0rd.a pprove.shp Page 3 of 3 Special Order Volume 133, Pageiog



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF MARION

PERMITTO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS
I

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO l'

STAUFFER FARM INC. I

13851 STAUFFER RD NE
HUBBARD OR 97032

This superseding permit is issued to describe an amendment for additional points of appropriation
proposed under Permit Amendment Application T-13859 and approved by Special Order Vol. 133,
Page 2-0L_, entered DO£T 17 27_ _. Thispermit supersedes Permit G-18537.

-'The specific limits and conditions of the use are listed below.

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-18923

SOURCE OFWATER: WELL 1, WELL 2, WELL 3, WELL 4, WELL 5, AND WELL 6 IN PUDDINGRIVER BASIN

PURPOSE OR USE: IRRIGATION OF 124.5 ACRES

MAXIMUM RATE: 0.673 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND ..

PERIOD OF USE: MARCH 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31

DATE OF PRIORITY: MARCH 4, 2020

AUTHORIZED POINT OF APPROPRIATION:
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances

1W WM 26 SWNW WELL 1- 25 FEETSOUTH AND 1960 FEET EAST FROM THE
45 NW CORNER OF DLC 63

1W WM 26 SWNW WELL 2- 40 FEET SOUTH AND 1860 FEET EAST FROM THE
45 NW CORNER OF DLC 63

45 1W WM 26 NWSW WELL 3- 1470 FEET S_OUTH AND 860 FEET EAST FROM THE
NW CORNER OF DLC 63

45 1W WM 26 swsw WELL 4- 220 FEET NORTH AND 70 FEET EAST FROM THE
SW CORNER OF SECTION 26

: 4S 1W WM 26 SESW WELL 6- 30 FEET NORTH AND 1360 FEETWEST FROM THE
I

NW CORNER OF DLC 53

1W WM 35 NWNW WELL 5- 1030 FEET SOUTH AND 555 FEET EAST FROM THE
4S NW CORNER OF SECTION 35

'
The amount of water used for irrigation under this right, together with the amount secured under any
other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per
second and 2.5 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.

Application G-18923/T-13859.shp Water Resources Department Permit G-18901 I
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PAGE 2

AUTHORIZED PLACE OF USE:
IRRIGATION USE

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres

4S 1W WM 26 SWNE 0.2
45 1W WM 26 SWNW 6.4
4S 1W WM 26 SENW 7.7
4S 1W WM 26 NESW 19.8
4S 1W WM 26 NWSW 10.0
4S 1W WM 26 swsw 7.7
4S 1W WM 26 SESW 11.7
4S 1W WM 26 NWSE 10.3
4S 1W WM 26 SW SE 2.9
4S 1W WM 27 NWSE 4.6
45 1W WM 27 SWSE 9.4
4S 1W WM 27 SE SE 1.2
45 1W WM 35 NENW 3.5
4S 1W WM 35 NWNW 5.3
45 1W WM 35 SWNW 12.1
45 1W WM 35 SENW 11.7

Total 124.5

Permit Amendment T-13859 Conditions:

The combined quantity of water diverted at the new additional points of appropriation (Wells 1, 2, 3, 4,
and 6), together with that diverted at the original point of appropriation (Well 5), shall not exceed the
quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of appropriation (Well 5).

Water use measurement conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow meter,
or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, ateach point of
appropriation (new and existing).

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices;
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer as the original point of appropriation.

Application G-18923/T-13859.shp
Basin #2

Water Resources Department Permit G-18901
Water District #16
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II
Original Permit Conditions:

1. Water Use Measurement, Recording, and Reporting Condition:

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee shall install a totalizing flow
meter at each point of appropriation. The permittee shall maintain the device in good
working order.

B. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the device; provided however, where
any device is located within a private structure, the watermaster shall request access upon
reasonable notice.

C. The permittee shall keep a complete record of the volume of water used each month, and
shall submit an annual report which includes the recorded water-use measurements to the
Department annually, or more frequently as may be required by the Director. Further, the
Director may require the permittee to report general water-use information, including the
place and nature of use of water under the permit.

D. The Director may provide an opportunity for the permittee to submit alternative measuring
and reporting procedures for review and approval.

2. Static ·Water Level Condition.:
-

The Department requires the water user to obtain, from a qualified individual (see below), and
reportannual static water levels for each well on the permit. The static water level shall be
measured in the month of March. Reports shall be submitted to the Department within 30 days of
measurement.

The permittee shall report an initial March static water-level measurement once well construction
is complete and annual measurements thereafter. Arinual measurements are required whether or
not the well is used. The first annual measurementwill establish a reference le_vel against which
future measurements will be compared. However,the Director may establish the reference level
based on an analysis of other water-level data. The Director may require-the user to obtain and
report additional water levels each year if more _data are needed to evaluate the aquifer system.

All measurements shall be made by" a certified water rights examiner, registered professional
geologist, registered professional engineer, licensed well constructor or pump installer licensed by
the Construction Contractors Board. Measurements shall be submitted on forms provided by, or
specified by; the Department. Measurements shall be made with equipment that is accurate to at
least the standards specified in 0AR 690-217-0045. The Department requires the individual
performing the measurement to:

A. Associate each measurement with an owner's well name or number and a Department well
log ID; and

Application G-18923/T-13859.shp Water·Resources Department Permit G-18901
Dei+) Water District ##16



PAGE 4

B. Report water levels to at least the nearest tenth of a foot as depth-to-water below ground
surface; and

C. Specify the method of measurement; and

D. Certify the accuracy of all measurements and calculations reported to the Department.

The water user shall discontinue use of, or reduce the rate or volume of withdrawal from, the
well(s) if any of the following events occur:

A. Annual water-level measurements reveal an average water-level decline of three or more
feet per year for five consecutive years; or

B.. Annual water-level measurements reveal a water-level decline of 15 or more feet in fewer
than five consecutive years; or

C. Annual water-levelmeasurements reveal a water-level decline of 25 or more feet; or

D. Hydraulic interference leads to a decline of 25 or more feet in any neighboring well with
senior priority.

The period of restricted use shall continue until the water level rises above the decline level which
triggered the action or the Department determines, based on the permittee's and/or the
Department's data and analysis, that no action is necessary because the aquifer in question can
sustain the observed declines without adversely impacting the resource or causing substantial
interference with senior water rights. The water user shall not allow excessive decline, as defined in
Commission rules, to occur within the aquifer as a result of use under this permit. If more than one
well is involved, the water user may submit an alternative measurement and reporting plan for
review and approval by the Department.

3. Groundwater production shall be only from the alluvial groundwater reservoir.

4. Well Identification Tag Condition:

Prior to using water from any well listed on this permit, the perrriittee shall ensure that the well has
been assigned an OWRD Well ldentificati.on Number (Well ID tag), which shall be permanently
attached to the well. The Well ID shall be used as a reference in any correspondence regarding the
well, including any reports of water use, water level, or pump test data.

Application G-18923/T-13859.shp
Basin #2

Water Resources Department Permit G-18901
Water District ##16
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STANDARD CONDITIONS

1. Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result in action including, but not
limited to, restrictions on the use, civil penalties, or cancellation of the permit.

2. If the number, location, source, or construction of any well deviates from that proposed in the
permit application or required by permit conditions, this permit may be subject to cancellation,
unless the Department authorizes the change in writing.

3. If substantial interference with surface water or a senior water right occurs due to withdrawal of
water from any well listed on this permit, then use of water from the well(s) shall be discontinued
or reduced and/or the schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or unless the Department
approves or implements-an alternative administrative action to mitigate the interference. The
Department encourages junior and senior appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate
interferences.

4. The well(s) shall be constructed and maintained in accordance with the General Standards for the
Construction and Maintenance of Water Supply Wells in Oregon. The works shall be equipped with
a usable access port adequate to determine water-level elevation in the well at all times.

5. Where two or more water users agree among themselves as to the manner of rotation in the use of
water and such agreement is placed in writing and filed by such water users with the watermaster,
and such rotation system does not infringe upon such prior rights of any water user not a party to
such rotation plan, the watermaster shall distribute the water according to such agreement.

6. Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder shall submit to the Water Resources
Department the results of a pump test meeting the Department's standards for each point of
appropriation (well), unless an exemption has been obtained in writing under OAR 690-217. The
Director may requirewater-level or pump-test data every ten years thereafter.

7. This permit is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water user is advised that new
regulations may require the use of best practical technologies· or conservation practices to achieve
this end.

8. By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use
goals and any local acknowledged land-use plan.

9. Construction of the well shall begin within five years of the original date of permit issuance, being
January 29, 2026. The deadline to begin construction may not be extended. This permit is subject
to cancellation proceedings if the construction deadline to begin is missed.

10. Complete application of the water shall be made within five years of the original date of permit
issuance, being January 29, 2026. If beneficial use of permitted water has not been made before
this date, the permittee may submit an application for extension of time, which may be approved
based upon the merit of the application.

Application G-18923/T-13859.shp
Deir 4)

Water Resources Department Permit G-18901
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11. Within one year after complete application of water to the proposed use, the permittee shall·
submit a claim of beneficial use, which includes a map and report, prepared by a Certified Water
Rights Examiner.

lss ed 0CT 17 2024o

Oregon Water Resources Department

Manager, for

Application G-18923/T-13859.shp
Basin #2

Water Resources Department Permit G-18901
Water District #16



INVOICE# _725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A
SALEM, OR 97301-4172

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax)

STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

143426~ECEIPHINVOICE# _
725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A
SALEM, OR 97301-4172

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax)

STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

143426RECEIPT

.D3I ....

TRANSFER

PERMIT

APPLICATION

TOTAL REC'D
c!)y2 9HER:@eNnro
017/I

Ecvo row. S/a,,,f.la•
BY:

CASH:

row.nee [so.co] [],
WRD MISC CASH ACCT 1083 TREASURY 4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCTs.,,zl.-EL. ", • d, •LE(IDENTIFY)

coPs 46l/&
OTHER:

1083 TREASURY 4170
0407

O2)

□
ecveo Fon. S/E'Eers,Z APPLICATION
BY: PERMIT

CASH: TRANSFER 1713657CHECK:# THER: (IDENTIFY) ,

0243 1/S Lease__ 0244 Muni Water Mgmt. Plan 0245 Cons. Water 0243 1/S Lease__ 0244 Muni Water Mgmt. Plan 0245 Cons. Water

WRD OPERATING ACCT

$
s
$
s
$

RECORD FEE

$
$

4270
MISCELLANEOUS

0407 COPY & TAPE FEES
0410 RESEARCH FEES
0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY)
TC162 DEPOSIT LIAS. (IDENTIFY)
0240 EXTENSION OF TIME

WATER RIGHTS:
0201 SURFACEWATER

0203 GROUND WATER

0205 TRANSFER

WELL CONSTRUCTION

0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT

EXAM FEE

$
$
$

EXAM FEE
$

0202
0204

0219
0220

$
$

s
$
$

RECORD FEE
$
$

LICENSE FEE
$
$

4270 WAD OPERATING ACCT
MISCELLANEOUS

0407 COPY & TAPEFEES

0410 RESEARCH FEES

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY)

TC162 DEPOSIT LIAS. (IDENTIFY)

0240 EXTENSION OF TIME

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE
0201 SURFACE WATER $
0203 GROUND WATER $
0205 TRANSFER $

WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE

0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR $

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT

0202
0204

0219
0220

s
$

LICENSE FEE

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _ OTHER (IDENTIFY) _

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE
0211

0210

WELL CONST START FEE

MONITORING WELLS

0211

0210

WELL CONST START FEE

MONITORING WELLS

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _ OTHER (IDENTIFY) _

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY LICNUMBER I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY LUC NUMBER

0233

0231

POWER LICENSE FEE (FWNWRD)

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FWNRD)

HYDRO APPLICATION

0233 POWER LICENSE FEE (FWNwRD) [ ][>I
0231 HYDRO LICENSE FEEwwnD» [ JL

HYDRO APPLICATION I $~----~
TREASURY OTHER / RDX TREASURY OTHER/ ROX

FUND TITLE _

OBJ. CODE VENDOR

DESCRIPTION [S J

FUND TITLE _

OBJ. CODE VENDOR #

DESCRIPTION _ [s

143426RECEIPT: 124..Lu 14342s ..]Z4.L.. ),
Distribution -White Copy - Customer, Yellow Copy - Fiscal, Blue Copy - File, Bult Copy - Fiscal .k-_ Distribution - White Copy - Customer, Yellow Copy - Fiscal, Blue Copy - File, Buff Copy- Fiscal

:><-----------------------------------------------------------------
Attached is a check for $60.00 Newspaper Notice for Permit Amendment T-13859

• made out to Oregon Water Resources Department (or OWRD)
• "for T-13859 NOTICE" written on front of check

Mail to: Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A
Salem, 0R 97301-1266 Caseworker: Stacy Phillips

Received
JUL 2 9 2024

OWRD



(carpenter Media Group
(O oRGoN
NEW MAILING ADDRESS -PO. Box 4S, West Linn, Or o0 97068

P.O. Box 45 West Linn, OR 97068
Phone: 503-684-0360 Fax: 503-620-3433

E-mail: legals@commnewspapers.com

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
State of Oregon, County of Marion, ss I, Kris­
tine Humphries, being first duly sworn, de­
pose and say that I am the Principal Clerk
of the Woodburn Independent, a newspaper
of general circulation, published in Marion
County, Oregon, as defined by ORS 193.010
and 193.020, that

Ad#:334678
Owner: Oregon Water Resources Depart­
ment
Description: Notice of Permit Amendment
T 13859

A copy ofwhich is hereto annexed, was
published in the entire issue of said
newspaper for 2 week(s) in the
following issue:
08/21/2024, 08/28/2024

Kristine Humphries (Principal Clerk)

sworn to before me this

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON

Acct#: 149038
Attn: ELYSE D. RICHMAN
OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
725 SUMMER STREET SE, SUITE A
SALEM, OR 97301

OFFICIAL STAMP
DESERI KIM CERRUTI

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 1014575

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 18, 2025

SEE EXHIBIT A

Received
$EP 09 2024

OWRD



EXHIBliT A

Notice of Permit AmendmentT 13859
T-13859 filed by Stauffer Farms Inc. c/o Sheryl Stauffer, 13851 Stauffer Rd NE,

Hubbard, OR 97032, proposes additional points of appropriation under Permit
G-18537.me permit allows the use of 0.673 cubic foot per second from Well 5 in
Sec. 35, T4S, R1W,WM for irrigation in Sects. 26, 27, 34, and 35, T4S, RlW, WM.
The applicant proposes additional points of appropriation in Sect 26, T4S, R1W,
W.M. The Water Resources Department has concluded that the proposed permit
amendment appears to be consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.211.The
last date of newspaper publication is August 28, 2024.
Published August 21 & 28, 2024.

Wl334678

Received
SEP 09 202¥

OWRD



Transfer: T- 13859

Transfer Type: Permit Amendment

Permit Amendment Checklist

Transfer specialists 00\

Applicant Name/Address/email: Agent Name/Address/email: Rec Landowner Name/Address:

STAUFFER FARMS INC. DOANN HAMILTON II

C/O SHERYL STAUFFER 13851 18487 S VALLEY VISTA RD
STAUFFER ROAD NE HUBBARD, MULINO, 0R 97042-8741
OR 97032
CWRE Name/Number: Irr. District Name/Address: Affected Gov'ts Name/Address:

Marion Countyplanning Dept
Commentor(s): Name/Address: Current Landowner Name/Address

(if different than applicant):

Permit(s) Affected

Records Records App File No. or Decree Permit No. Superseding Permit No.
Marked Copied Name

□ □ G-18923 G-18537 A-180\

Key Dates & Initial Actions

Rec'd: October 29, 2021 Proposed Action(s): ADDITIONAL POINT OF APPROPRIATION

Fees Pd: 3480.00 WM District:16 ODFW District:

Initial Notice: November 9, WM Review sent: ODFW Review sent:
Done: Done:

2021

Acknowledgement Letter Sent: [gJ Date: GW Review sent:
Done:

Processing Dates & Actions

Deficiency Contact(s):

Draft Mailed:
Ifyes, date rec'd okay from agent/applicant:
D ODFW contact sheet sent; need? YesD or No D
D WM measurement sheet sent; need?
ves[l or No []

Final Order

Newspaper:lQdburn Indpen\ck
D not required

Date quote requested: ]:IO-2\
Request for news $ sent:]-Z4-24
News $ received:7-2a-2\
Request to publish sent to newspaper:__

Affidavit of publication received:
Dates of publication:

Draft Order & Superseding Permit Review (Optional) Final Order & Superseding Permit Review (Salem)

Reviewer: [hy\ !Pe#A­Date: 3-,2024 Date: Le - 0 ]
Coordinator: Coordinator:
Date: Date:

SignatureBinDate Signature Bin Date:

Comments/Special Issues:__

Special Order Volume: Vol:__, PaeS

Notice of FO e-mailed to processors: _

Final Order Signature Date: _



Application

PR CW

□
□
□
□
□
□
□

D The type of change is clearly indicated.

D The application is appropriately signed.

[] Appropriate fees were paid. N/A D If overpayment, Refund Request submitted

D Land use form matches affected tax lots and is signed by proper official. (from ALL affected Govt's)

D N/A Ditch company, district, and/or BOR, senta copy ofthe application and map, if appropriate.

D All required attachments received.

D Check application file and WRIS for assignment(s) and/or extension(s).

Application Map
PR CW

D D The map size and scale are accurate and appropriate per OAR 690-380-3100(1)(b)(c)&(d).

D D All authorized and proposed POD'S/POA's and POU are properly described on the map.

D D The POD/POA location description(s) on the map match the PA application and permit descriptions.

D D Map acres (to, from and rr, if applicable) match Table 2 on the PA application and as applicable, on the permit

D D Have permit map(s).

Determining the "From" and ''To" Lands (make working copy of application and permit(s))
PR CW

D D Only the authorized POD'S/POA's and/or POU's to be transferred are listed (Tables 1 & 2).
D D PA application and permit tabulations (acreage) match. (Mark on appl. and permit copies and note corrections needed)

D D ALL Mark on permit the acreage and amount ofwater being transferred.

Permit Ownership

D D The applicant(s) is/are the holder(s) of the permit.

D D All holders of the permit have signed the application or

D D N/A If necessary, there is a notarized, signed statement of consent from permit holders other than applicant.

D D N/A If necessary, the permit has been assigned to permit amendment applicant.

Evaluation Materials

[] Application complete

[] AmendmentMap

D Permit

D Permit Map

D Land Use form

D Fees paid

0 N/A Plat card

0 N/A Well logs

Reviews/comments/conditions received? [] []watermaster [] []N/A ODFW D D N/A GW

N/A Headgate []when in the judgment []Prior to diverting [] Existing and maintain

N/A Measuring Devices [] when in the judgment [] Prior to diverting [] Existing and maintain

Type of device, if applicable: totalizing flow meter: at new at existing and new

Injury: D Yes D No

Enlargement: D Yves [] No

Conditions to avoid enlargement/injury­

ODFW conditions:

GW Conditions:



Oregon
Tina Kotek, Governor

July 24, 2024

Applicant
STAUFFER FARMS INC.
C/O SHERYL STAUFFER
13851 STAUFFER ROAD NE
HUBBARD, OR 97032

SUBJECT: Permit Amendment Application T-13859

Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building
725 Summer St NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
Phone 503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904

Your Permit Amendment application requires publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper with
general circulation in the area where the permit is located. The Department will publish the notice in the Woodburn
Independent newspaper upon receiving your payment for the notice.

At this time you need to:

1. Submit a check for $60.00 (to cover cost* of publication of the notice), made out to the Oregon Water
Resources Department.

2. Write "for T-13859 NOTICE" on the front of your check, and

3. Submit it with the tracking stub at the bottom of this letter.

pLEASE NOTE: As outlined in 0AR 690-380-4020(3), publ ication costs include both the direct cost of the notice and indirect
processing costs (not to exceed 20% of the direct costs) for processing.

Mail the check to 725 Summer St. NE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97301-1266, no later than August 23, 2024.

Upon receipt of your check, processing will continue on the permit amendment application. If we do not receive
payment for newspaper notice by August 23, 2024, a Final Order may be issued denying the application as
incomplete.

Please don't hesitate to contact me at stacy.h.phillips@water.oregon.gov or {503) 986-0898.

Sincerely,

4hay,H bu«tu»
Permit Amendment Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: Permit Amendment application file T-13859
Gregory J. Wacker, District 16 Watermaster (via e-mail)
Doann Hamilton, Agent for the applicant (via e-mail)

X-----------------------------------------------------------------
Attached is a check for $60.00 Newspaper Notice for Permit Amendment T-13859

• made out to Oregon Water Resources Department (or OWRD)
• "for T-13859 NOTICE" written on front of check

Mail to: Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A
Salem, 0R 97301-1266 Caseworker: Stacy Phillips
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Groundwater Transfer Review Summary Form

Transfer/PA # T- 13859

GW Reviewer Phillip I. Marcy Date Review completed: 11/07/2023

Summary of Same Source Review:

D The proposed change in point of appropriation is not within the same aquifer as per 0AR 690-380­
2110(2).

Summary of Injury Review:

re proposed transfer will result in another, existing water right not receiving previously available

water to which it is legally entitled or result in significant interference with a surface water source as per
690-380-0100(3).

Summary of GW-SW Transfer Similarity Review:

D The proposed SW-GW transfer doesn't meet the definition of "similarly" as per 0AR 690-380-2130.

This is only a summary. Documentation is attached andshould be read thoroughly to understand the
basisfor determinations.

Version: 20210204



OREGON

WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1271
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

APOA
J Pou

] SW-GW
□OTHER

RA

i

Application: T-13859

Proposed Changes: D POA
DJ USE

Ground Water Review Form:
L water Right Transfer

[Q Permit Amendment

D GR Modification

D Other

Applicant Name: Phillip I. Marcy

Reviewer(s): Phillip I. Marcy Date of Review: 11/07/2023

Date Reviewed by GW Mgr. and Returned to WRSD: JTI-- 11/08/2023

The information provided in the application is insufficient to evaluate whether the proposed
transfer. may be approved because:

D The water well reports provided with the application do not correspond to the water rights
affected by the transfer.

D The application does not include water well reports or a description of the well construction
details sufficient to establish the ground water body developed or proposed to be developed.

D Other

1. Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: The applicant proposes to amend
Permit G-18537 to integrate the authorized use of the POA with other existing wells
(APOAs) that are tied to other rights owned by the applicant.

2. Will the proposed POA develop the same aquifer (source) as the existing authorized POA?
IZl Yes D No Comments: All wells produce groundwater from alluvium.

3. a) Is there more than one source developed under the right (e.g., basalt and alluvium)?
D Yes IZl No All wells produce from alluvium.

b) Ifyes, estimate the portion of the right supplied by each of the sources and describe any
limitations that will need to be placed on the proposed change (rate, duty, etc.): NA

4. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another ground water right?
D Yes IZl No Comments: The proposed APOA locations do not shift the balance of
pumping closer to other water rights.

b) Ifyes, would this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in
another groundwater right not receiving the water to which it is legally entitled?
D Yes No Ifyes, explain: NA

Page I of3 Version: 202 10204



Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-13859

5. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another surface water source?
IX! Yes, D No Comments: The balance of pumping is shifted closer to the unnamed
tributary to the Pudding River to the north of the currently authorized POA (MARI 69905).

b) Ifyes, at its maximum allowed rate of use, what is the expected change in degree of
interference with any surface water sources resulting from the proposed change?
Stream: Unnamed trib. to Pudding R. [gj Minimal D Significant
Stream: D Minimal DO significant
Provide context for minimal/significant impact: Concurrent transfer applications T-13858,
T-13860, and T-13861 add the authorized POA well (MARI 69905) to the existing
authorization that includes wells proposed as APOAs on this application. Therefore. the
composite impacts of these proposed changes are unlikely to significantly shift the balance
of pumping toward any surface water source.

6. For SW-GW transfers, will the proposed change in point of diversion affect the surface
water source similarly (as per 0AR 690-380-2130) to the authorized point of diversion
specified in the water use subject to transfer?
D Yes D No Comments: NA

7. What conditions or other changes in the application are necessary to address any potential
issues identified above: NA

8. Any additional comments:NA

Page 2 0f3 Version: 202 10204



Ground Water Review Form

Legend
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Watermaster Review Form

Watermaster Review Form:

Water Right Transfer

Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

Transfer Application: T-13859

Applicant Name: Stauffer Farms Inc.

Review Due Date: 12/09/2021

rosores oozes [lvoo [Joo [loa [lose []orate

Reviewer(s): G. Wacker Date of Review: 12/09/2021

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes lvl No If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.)

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the

transferred right(s) and downstreamwater rights? [_]Yes [{No Generally characterize the

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred:

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)?

[]vee. [] o [] Recor@as nor a»vase.

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s)

was/were maximized? [] ves [] No I"Yes", explain:

5. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would

be affected? D Yes lvl No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights

most affected:

TACS Page 1 of 5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

6. Check here D if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the

current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most:

] so
7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible,

estimate the losses:

l
8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream:

l/ N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with
OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No

9. For POU_changes: [/EN/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water
from the same source? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

10. For POU or USE changes: Iv I N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

11. For PU_changes that_involve_micro-irrigation: [[N/A

a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current
place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer
will not result in injury or enlargement?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

TACS Page 2 of 5 Last revised May 2019
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands
(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer?

D Yes D No If "Yes", answer the following:

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than

were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the

temporary transfer actually remain dry? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary

transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer?

D Yes D No If "Yes", describe:

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that:

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

TACS Page 3 of 5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in
determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"?

[]es [] o ires, eta:

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above:

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to
other rights? [_]No [/] Yes, as checked and provided below:

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement:

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water.

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top
sections of Page 4)

a. Before water use maybegin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flowmeter*,
or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, [/[ at each point of
diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each new point of diversion/appropriationD with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau of Reclamation or an irrigation
district (or similar entity) are not subject to this condition.

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.
c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided
however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private structure, the
Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

□ Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections
of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staffgages*,
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire
range and stage between empty andfull in each reservoir. Staff gages shall be United States
Geological Survey style.

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, an
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working
order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in thejudgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit.

Submerged Orifice

Flow Restrictor
□□

Weir

Parshall Flume

Other:

□□□

* The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above
selected condition:

TACS Page 4 of 5 last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or. Final Order}

Transfer #: T. 13859

Iv I In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a totalizing flow meter will

be required to be installed prior to_diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer:

l] at each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR
D at each new point of diversion/appropriation.

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant
should contact the area Watermaster:

Watermaster name: Greg Wacker

District: 16

Address: 725 Summer St NE Ste A

City/State/Zip: Salam OR1

Phone: 971-719-6262

Email: gregory.j.wacker@water.oregon.gov

Note: If a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved
by the Watermaster, fill out andmail the form below to the Salem office.

kkkk¥k¥kkk¥¥k¥¥kkkk¥¥kkkkkk¥¥¥k¥¥kkkk¥kkkk¥k¥kkkkkkk¥¥kkkkk¥¥kkkk¥¥¥kkkkkkk¥k¥¥kkkk

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T­
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit)

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

Watermaster signature District Date

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to:

Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, 0R 97301-1266

TACS Page 5 of 5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order)

Transfer #: T 13859

[] order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a totalizing flow meter will

be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer:

\/{ at each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR
D at each new point of diversion/appropriation.

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant
should contact the area Watermaster:

Watermaster name: Greg Wacker

District: 16

Address: 725 Summer St NE Ste A

City/State/Zip: Salam ORJ

Phone: 971-719-6262

Email: gregory.j.wacker@water.oregon.gov

Note: If a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved
by the Watermaster, fill out andmail the form below to the Salem office.

******************************************************************************

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T­
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit)

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

Watermaster signature District Date

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to:

Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301-1266

TACS Page 5 of 5 Last revised May 2019



Part 5. of 5-water Use Permit Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each permit being changed. See instructions on page 6, to copy
and paste additional Part 5s, or to add additional rows to tables within the form.

OWRD

PERMIT # G-18537
t?FF-f/FD)

00T 2 9 2021
Table 1. Location ofAuthorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified inthe permit, assign ita name or number here.)

Mt - -, ~ ..- . . ~ . . . . ' ~ ·- . ...... ~ . -
f Is this POD/POA If POA, OWRD
POD/POA Authorized by the Well Log ID# (or Tax Lot, II Measured Distances
Name or

permitor is it Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ DLCor (from a recognized
Number Proposed? Tag#L-) Gov't Lot survey corner)

: I 25 feet south and 1,960[]Authorized . I

W
I

feet east from the NWWeill
[] Proposed

MAR1765 4 s 1 I 26 SW

I
NW DLC63 II

I corner, DLC 63.
I
t 40 feet south and 1,860D Authorized i

IWell2 MARI 63689 4 s 1 W 26 SW NW DLC63 feet east from the NW
[] Proposed I i corner, DLC 63.! ! I

0 Authorized I ! I 1,470 feet south and 860
is ' 'Well 3 MARl767 4 1 w 26 NW ! SW DLC63 feet east from the NW

] Proposed I I corner, DLC 63.i
[ Authorized

i ! 220 feet north and 70 feet

ls I
26 I SW DLC63 east from the SW corner,Well4 MARl764 4 1 W SW

[] Proposed I I Section 26.
i !

I I
1,-030 feet south and 555[] Authorized I !

Wells MARl69905 4 's 1 'w 35 NW ! NW DLC63 feeteastfrom the NW. 0 Proposed I ! t -corner, Section 35.
l '

.0 .Authorized
I I I 30 feet north and 1,360;

Well6 MARI 1013 4 15 1 w 26 SE SW DLC63 feet west from the NW
[] Proposed i corner, DLC 53.I i ;

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses):

[] Place of use (POU)
[] Point of Diversion (POD}

[] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

[] Pointof Appropriation/well(POA)

] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

[] Surface water POD to GroundWater POA
(SW/GW}

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entirewater use permit?

] Yves

0 No

Complete only the proposed ("to" lands) section of Table 2 on the nextpage. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.
Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the permit to be changed.

For a change in place of use: NA
Does thepermit holder of record own or control the land TOwhich the place of use is being moved?□Yes D No

If NO, the landowner of the land TO which the place of use is being moved must be assigned to the permit
as a permit holder of record by submitting a completed Request for Assignment form and the required
statutory fee for an assignment.

Revised 7/1/2021 Permit Amendment Application-Page 6 of 10 TACS
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Table 2. Description of <Changes to Water Use Permit# G-18537
List the change proposed for the acreage in each¼¼. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands) PROPOSED .(the "to" or "on" lands)The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED
The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGESCHANGES

List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Proposed are made.

POD(s) or Changes (see

POA(s) "CODES'' from POD(s) orGvt Acres previous page) Acres
(name or Priority Gvt Lot POA(s) to beTwp Rng Sec ¼¼ Tax Lot Lot or (If number Date Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ Tax Lot orDLC (If used (from

Priority Date
DLC applicable) from Table applicable) Table 1)

1)

APOA 4 w SW NE 1200 DLC 0.2
Wells 3-4-2020s 1 26 63 1,2,3,4,5,6

SW NW 1200 DLC 6.4
Wells 3-4-2020APOA 4 s 1 w 26 63 1,2,3,4,5,6

4 S
:

NW 1200 DLC 7.7 Wells 3-4-2020I APOA 1 w 26 SE
63 1,2,3,4,5,6

;
APOA 4 s 1 w 26 NE SW 1200 DLC 19.8 Wells 3-4-2020

I 63 1,2,3,4,5,6
I

DLC WellsAPOA 4 s 1 W 26 NW SW 1200
63

10.0 1,2,3,4,5,6 3-4-2020

APOA 4 s 1 w 26 SW SW 1200 DLC 7.7 Wells 3-4-2020
: 63 1,2,3,4,5,6

: APOA 4 s 1 'W 26 SE SW 1200 DLC 11.7 Wells 3-4-2020
63 1,2,3,4,5,6

I
DLC WellsAPOA 4 s 1 W 26 NW SE 1200 10.3 3-4-2020

IL_J - Ezr I 63 1,2,3,4,5,6
I ie i Lie

DLC WellsI APOA 4 s 1 :W 26 SW SE 1200 2.9 3-4-2020
nr lr'no 3 nnna 63 1,2,3,4,5,6

I V'- t a » LU.d DLC WellsAPOA 4 s 1 W 27 NW SE 1700 4.6 3-4-202054 1,2,3,4,5,6

0 3D APOA 4 sS 1 w 27 SW SE 1700 DLC 9.4 Wells 3-4-202054 1,2,3,4,5,6
I

APOA 4 DLC Wellss 1 W 27 SE SE 1200 1.2 3-4-2020: 63 1,2,3,4,5,6

Revised 7/1/2021 Permit Amendment. Appllcatlon -Page 8 of 10 TACS



' DLC Wells
' APOA 4·S 1/W 35 NE NW 200 3.5 1,2,3,4,5,6

3-4-2020
- 63

; ! 200, DLC Wells 3-4-2020: APOA 4 S 1/w 35 NW NW 5.3. ' 600 63 1,2,3,4,5,6
I DLC Wells

I I APOA 4 s 1/W 35 SW .NW 200 12.1 3-4-2020
: 63 1,2,3,4,5,6
I

1/w
DLC Wells

' APOA 4,S 35 SE NW 200 11.7 3-4-2020: 63 1,2,3,4,5,6I: ! ..
': I i

TOTAL ACRES TOTAL ACRES 124.5

Additional remarks: None.

RECEIVED

tr'92021

OWRD

Revised 7/1/2021 Permit AmendmentA'pp11catlon - Page 9 of 10 TACS



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF MARION

PERMIT TO APPROPRJATE THE PUBLIC WATERS

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO
I

STAUFFER FARM INC.
13851 STAUFFER RD NE
HUBBARD OR 97032

The specific limits and conditions of the use are listed below.

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-18923

SOURCE OF WATER: WELL 5 IN PUDDING RIVER BASIN

PURPOSE OR USE: IRRIGATION OF 124.5 ACRES

MAXIMUM RATE: 0.673 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND

PERJOD OF USE: MARCH 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31

DATE OF PRJORJTY: MARCH 4, 2020

AUTHORJZED POINT OF APPROPRIATION:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances
4 S I W WM 35 NWNW 1030 FEET SOUTH AND 555 FEET EAST FROM NW CORNER,

SECTION 35

The amount of water used for irrigation under this right, together with the amount secured under any
other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot
per second and 2.5 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.

I

AUTHORIZED PLACE OF USE:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres I

4S 1 W WM 26 SWNE 0.2 4S 1 W WM 35 NWNW 5.3 I
4S IW WM 26 SWNW 6.4 4S IW WM 35 SWNW 12.1

I 4S lW WM 26 SENW 7.7 4S 1 W WM 35 SENW 11.7
4S lW WM 26 NESW 19.8
4S 1 W WM 26 NWSW 10.0
4S 1 W WM 26 swsw 7.7
4S IW WM 26 SESW 11.7
4S lW WM 26 NWSE 10.3
4S IW WM 26 SWSE 2.9
4S IW WM 27 NWSE 4.6
4S 1 W WM 27 SWSE 9.4
4S IW WM 27 SE SE 1.2
4S IW WM 35 NENW 3.5

Application G-18923 Water Resources Department Permit G-18537
Basin #2 Page 1 of4 Water District # 16



1. Water Use Measurement, Recording, and Reporting Condition:

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee shall install a totalizing flow
meter at each point of appropriation. The permittee shall maintain the device in good
working order.

B. The permittee shall allow the watennaster access to the device; provided however, where any
device is located within a private structure, the watermaster shall request access upon
reasonable notice.

C. The pennittee shall keep a complete record of the volume of water used each month, and
shall submit an annual report which includes the recorded water-use measurements to the
Department annually, or more frequently as may be required by the Director. Further, the
Director may require the permittee to report general water-use information, including the
place and nature of use of water under the permit.

D. The Director may provide an opportunity for the permittee to submit alternative measuring
and reporting procedures for review and approval.

2. Static Water Level Condition:

The Department requires the water user to obtain, from a qualified individual (see below), and report
annual static water levels for each well on the permit. The static water level shall be measured in the
month of March. Reports shall be submitted to the Department within 30 days of measurement.

The permittee shall report an initial March static water-level measurement once well construction is
complete and annual measurements thereafter. Annual measurements are required whether or not the
well is used. The first annual measurement will establish a reference level against which future
measurements will be compared. However, the Director may establish the reference level based on
an analysis of other water-level data. The Director may require the user to obtain and report
additional water levels each year if more data are needed to evaluate the aquifer system.

All measurements shall be made by a certified water rights examiner, registered professional
geologist, registered professional engineer, licensed well constructor or pump installer licensed by
the Construction Contractors Board. Measurements shall be submitted on forms provided by, or
specified by, the Department. Measurements shall be made with equipment that is accurate to at
least the standards specified in OAR 690-217-0045. The Department requires the individual
performing the measurement to:

A. Associate each measurement with an owner's well name or number and a Department well
log ID; and

B. Report water levels to at least the nearest tenth of a foot as depth-to-water below ground
surface; and

C. Specify the method ofmeasurement; and

D. Certify the accuracy of all measurements and calculations reported to the Department.
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The water user shall discontinue use of or reduce the rate or volume of withdrawal from, the well(s)
if any of the following events occur:

Annual water-level measurements reveal an average water-level decline of three or more feet
per year for five consecutive years; or

Annual water-level measurements reveal a water-level decline of 15 or more feet in fewer
than five consecutive years; or

Annual water-level measurements reveal a water-level decline of 25 or more feet; or

Hydraulic interference leads to a decline of 25 or more feet in any neighboring well with
senior priority.

The period of restricted use shall continue until the water level rises above the decline level which
triggered the action or the Department determines, based on the permittee's and/or the Department's
data and analysis, that no action is necessary because the aquifer in question can sustain the observed
declines without adversely impacting the resource or causing substantial interference with senior
water rights. The water user shall not allow excessive decline, as defined in Commission rules, to
occur within the aquifer as a result of use under this permit. Ifmore than one well is involved, the
water user may submit an alternative measurement and reporting plan for review and approval by the
Department.

3. Groundwater production shall be only from the alluvial groundwater reservoir.

4. Well Identification Tag Condition:

Prior to using water from any well listed on this permit, the permittee shall ensure that the well has
been assigned an OWRD Well Identification Number (Well ID tag), which shall be permanently
attached to the well. The Well ID shall be used as a reference in any correspondence regarding the
well, including any reports of water use, water level, or pump test data.

STANDARD CONDITIONS

1. Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result in action including, but not
limited to, restrictions on the use, civil penalties, or cancellation of the permit.

2. If the number, location, source, or construction of any well deviates from that proposed in the permit
application or required by permit conditions, this permit may be subject to cancellation, unless the
Department authorizes the change in writing.

3. If substantial interference with surface water or a senior water right occurs due to withdrawal of
water from any well listed on this permit, then use of water fromthe well(s) shall be discontinued or
reduced and/or the schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or unless the Department
approves or implements an alternative administrative action to mitigate the interference. The
Department encourages junior and senior appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate
interferences.

I I

A.

B.

C.

D.
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4. The well(s) shall be constructed and maintained in accordance with the General Standards for the
Construction and Maintenance ofWater Supply Wells in Oregon. The works shall be equipped with
a usable access port adequate to determine water-level elevation in the well at all times.

5. Where two or more water users agree among themselves as to the manner of rotation in the use of
water and such agreement is placed in writing and filed by such water users with the watermaster,
and such rotation system does not infringe upon such prior rights ofany water user not a party to
such rotation plan, the waterrnaster shall distribute the water according to such agreement.

6. Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder shall submit to the Water Resources
Department the results of a pump test meeting the Department's standards for each point of
appropriation (well), unless an exemption has been obtained in writing under OAR 690-217. The
Director may require water-level or pump-test data every ten years thereafter.

7. This permit is for the beneficial use ofwater without waste. The water user is advised that new
regulations may require the use of best practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve
this end.

8. By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use
goals and any local acknowledged land-use plan.

9. Construction of the well shall begin within five years of the date ofpermit issuance. The deadline to
begin construction may not be extended. This permit is subject to cancellation proceedings ifthe
construction deadline to begin is missed.

10. Complete application of the water shall be made within five years of the date ofpermit issuance. If
beneficial use ofpermitted water has not been made before this date, the permittee may submit an
application for extension of time, which may be approved based upon the merit of the application.

11. Within one year after complete application of water to the proposed use, the perrnittee shall submit a
claim of beneficial use, which includes a map and report, prepared by a Certified Water Rights
Examiner.

Issued JAN 2 9 2021

-°Water Right Services Division Administrator, for
Thomas M. Byler, Director
Oregon Water Resources Department
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Application for
Permit Amendment
Part 1 of 5- Minimum Requirements Checklist

OREGONga
WATER RESOURCE
DEPARTMENT

OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

□

□

□

This permit amendment application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5 and
all required attachments are not completed and included.
For auestions. olease call (503) 986-0900. and ask for Transfer Section.

Check all items included with this application. {N/A= Not Applicable)

Part 1 - Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.

Part 2- Completed Application Map Checklist.

ECEIVED

0CT'2 9 2021

OWR
Part 3 -Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new on line fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator.

Part 4- Completed Applicant Information and Signature.

Part 5 - Information about Permits to be Amended: Number of permits to be amended: 1
List the Permits here: G-18537
Please include a separate Part 5 for each permit. (See instructions on page 6)

Completed Permit Amendment Application Map (Does not have to be prepared by a Certified
Water Right Examiner).

[] N/A Request for Assignment Form and statutory fee. The request for assignment form has to be
completed if the applicant is not the permit holder of record and needs to be assigned to the
permit; or the landowner of the proposed place of use is not the permit holder of record and
needs to be assigned to the permit (the Request for Assignment Form is available on line at
https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/Forms/Pages/default.aspx). Assignment is not needed if the
applicant is the permit holder of record.

r8] N/A Affidavit(s) of Consent are required from all permit holder(s) of record if the permit is not assigned
to the applicant or other permit holders of record that are not listed as applicants.

D N/A Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and signature
(or signed land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which water is to be
diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used
only on federal lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in place of use only, b) no
structural changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d) the use is located within an
irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone.

D N/A Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation.

~N/A Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion to a ground water point of
appropriation (well), if the proposed well is more than 500 feet from the surface water source and
more than 1000 feet upstream or downstream from the point of diversion. (ORS 540.531(2) or (3)).

• (For Staff Use Only)
WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON{S):
Application fee not enclosed/insufficient Map not included or incomplete
Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete

Additional signature(s) required Part__ is incomplete
()[mer]lD[am4[Qm
Staff: 503- Date:__J__J__

Revised 7/1/2021 Permit Amendment Application -Page 1 of10 TACS



Part 2 of 5- Permit Amendn,ent Map Checklist

Your permit amendment application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed
below are not met.

Please be sure that the map you submit includes all the items listed below and meets the
requirements of 0AR 690-380-3100, however, the map does not have to be prepared by a

certified water Right Examiner. check all boxes that apply. RECEIVED
D ~ N/A If more than three permits are involved, separate maps for each permit . 00T2 9 202l

OWRD
The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, l. inch = 1,320 feet, the scale of the county
assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet, or a scale that has been pre-
approved by the Department.

Township, Range, Section,¼¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water use permit, priority
date, and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or
in each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the permit is
being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for the portion of the permit left unchanged.

D ~ N/A If you are proposing a change in place of use, show the proposed place of use with
hachuring that includes separate hachuring for each permit, priority date, and use including
number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in each quarter-quarter
section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or other recognized
public land survey subdivisions.

Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water use permit.

~ D N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s), show the proposed
location and label it clearly with distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates
are used, latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes­
seconds with at least one digit after the decimal (exc,1mple -42°32'l.S.5") or degrees-decimal
with five or more digits after the decimal (example - 42.53764°).

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

Revised 7/1/2021 Permit Amendment Application - Page 2 of 10 TACS



Part 3 of 5-Fee Worksheet

-
FEE WORKSHEET for PERMIT AMENDMENT

1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one permit for up to 1 cfs)
m 1 $1,360

lE>I.IVELTypes of change proposed:
D Place of Use IZJ Point of Diversion/Appropriation 0CT 2 9 2021

Number of above boxes checked= 1 (2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = (2b) lf only one change, this will b3/RD

$02 Multiply line 2b by $1090 and enter » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » » »» » » )) )) 2
Number of permits included in Permit Amendment 1 (3a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a: 0 (3b) Ifonly one permit this will be 0

3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter » )) )) » » )» ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 3 $0

Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well?
D No: enter0 [] Yes: enter $480 for the 1"well to be added or changed $480 (4a)

Do you propose to add or change additional wells?
D No: enter0 [] Yes: multiply the number of additional wells by $410 $1,64Q (Ab)

4 Add line 4a to line 4b and enter » ) ) ) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) » )) 4 $2,120
Do you propose to change the place of use?
[] No: enter 0 on line 5
D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the permits to be amended (see below*): (Sa)

Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: (Sb)
If Sb is 0, enter 0 on line 5 » ) )) » ) ) )) » )) )) )) » )) )) » )) ))
If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (Sc) and multiply Sc

5 by $350, then enter on line 5 )) )) 9» » )) )) » » » )» ) )» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 5 $0
6 Add entries on lines 1 through 5 above )) )) )) » » )) )) » )) » Subtotal: 6 $3,480

Is this permit amendment:
[] necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board

(OWEB) under ORS 541.932?
D endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and

wildlife habitat?
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7

7 If no box is applicable, enter 0 on line 7» » » » » )) )) )) )) » » » » » 7 $0
8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) » » )) » )) » » » )) » Permit Amendment Fee: 8 $3,480

*Example for Line Sa calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Permit S-12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100
acres) and 45.0 acres of Supplemental Permit S-87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:

1. For irrigation calculate cfs for each permit involved as follows:
a. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the permit (for 5-12345, 1.25 cfs +100 ac); then

multiply by the number of acres to be changed to get the application cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs).
b. If the water right permit does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of

a cfs per acre; multiply number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125
(1/80). (For 5-87654, 45.0 ac x 0.0125 cfs/ac= 0.56 cfs)

2. Add cfs for the portions of permits on all the land included in the application; however do not count
cfs for supplemental permits on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the
primary permit on the same land. The fee should be assessed only once for each "on the ground"
acre included in the application. (In this example, blank Sa would be only 0.56 cfs, since both permits
serve the same 45.0 acres. Blank Sb would be 0 and Line 5 would then also become 0).

Revised 7/1/2021 Permit Amendment Appllcatlon - Page 3 of 10 TACS



Part 4 of 5 -Applicant Information and Signature

Applicant Information

RD

IVED

9 2024

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME g' I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO .
Stauffer Farms Inc. c/o4Jeff Bizon $heal Sha«f­ (503) 476-4712 a.

ADDRESS EC·EFAX NO.
13851 Stauffer Rd NE \

CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL UUI. a

Hubbard OR 97032
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT 0WELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OFTHE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTSWILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Agent Information - The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application.

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
DOANN HAMILTON / PACIFIC HYDRO-GEOLOGY, INC. (503) 632-5016 (503) 632-5983 (cell)
ADDRESS FAX NO.
18487 S. Valley Vista Road (503) 632-5983
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Mulino OR 97042 phgdmh@gmail.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this permit amendment; and why:

Our system is set up where all our wells are run through a system of common mainlines and filter
treatment stations. To assure the entire system is approved for this_water right, we are adding the
additional wells within our system.

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1".

[] check this box if this project is fully or partially funded by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act . (Federal
stimulus dollars)

Is the applicant the permit holder of record? [] Yes D No

If NO, include either:

D A completed assignment form (with required statutory assignment fee), assigning all or a portion of the permit
to the applicant(s), OR

D An affidavit of consent from the permit holder(s) of record that gives permission for the applicant to amend the
permit.

Has the Completion ("C") Date of the permit(s) in this application expired? D Yes IZ! No

If YES, this application will not be accepted by the Department.

If NO, what are the completion dates of the permit(s)? January 29, 2026

• If the permit completion date expires while the Permit Amendment Application is pending, the Department will
not approve the Permit Amendment Application until an Extension of Time Application is approved for the permit.

• You may consider using the Reimbursement Authority process to expedite the processing of this Permit Amendment
Application if the completion date of the permit expires within 6 months of the date of filing this application.

By my signature below, I confirm that I understand:

• Prior to Department approval of the permit amendment, I may be required to submit payment to the Department
for publication of a notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the area where the permit is located, once
per week for two consecutive weeks. If more than one qualify ing newspaper is available, I suggest publishing the
notice in the following newspaper: Woodburn Independent
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I (we} affirm that the information contained in this application is true and accurate.

6RtA.SEHER cclc.surer 01/20/202I
Print Name (and Title if api ' Date '

Applicant Signature Print Name (and Titl e if applicable) Date

Check one of the following:

Q 1he applicant is responsible for completion of change(s). Notices and correspondence should
continue to be sent to the applicant.

0 The permit holder(s) of record will be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after
the final order is issued. Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to the permit
holder(s) of record.

Check the appropriate box, if applicable:

[] check here if any of the permits proposed for amendment are or will be located within or served
by an irrigation or other water district.

IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS

NA
CllY STATE [e
D Check here if water for any of the permits supplied under a water service agreement or other

contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity.

I ZIPSTATE

I Aooms

To meet State land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all local governments (each county,
city, municipal corporation, or tribal government) within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted,
conveyed or used.

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS
Marion County Planning Division 5155 Silverton Road NE
CllY STATE I ZIP
Salem Oregon 97305

° I ADORE~

I ZIPSTATE

RECEIVED
c1 2 9 2021

OWRD
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Part 5 of 5 -Water Use Permit Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each permit being changed. See instructions on page 6, to copy
and paste additional Part Ss, or to add additional rows to tables within the form.

PERMIT # G-18537

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified in the permit, assign it a name or number here.)

RECEIVED

0CT2 9 2021

ORD
POD/POA Is this POD/POA If POA, OWRD

Measured DistancesAuthorized by the Well Log ID# (or Tax Lot,
Name or (from a recognizedpermit or is it Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ DLCor
Number Proposed? Tag#-) Gov't Lot survey corner)

[] Authorized 25 feet south and 1,960
Weill

[] Proposed
MARl765 4 s 1 w 26 SW NW DLC63 feet east from the NW

corner, DLC 63.

0 Authorized 40 feet south and 1,860
Well2

[] Proposed
MARI 63689 4 s 1 w 26 SW NW DLC 63 feet east from the NW

corner, DLC 63.

0 Authorized 1,470 feet south and 860
Well3 [Q Proposed

MARl767 4 s 1 w 26 NW SW DLC63 feet east from the NW

I corner, DLC 63.

[] Authorized 220 feet north and 70 feet
Well4

[] Proposed
MARl764 4 s 1 I W 26 SW SW DLC63 east from the SW corner,

Section 26.

[Authorized 1,030 feet south and SSS
Well 5

[ Proposed
MARI 69905 4 s 1 w 35 NW NW DLC63 feet east from the NW

corner, Section 35.

[Authorized 30 feet north and 1,360
Well6 [6] Proposed

MARI 1013 4 s 1 w 26 SE SW DLC63 feet west from the NW
corner, DLC 53.

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses):

[] Place of Use (POU) 0 Point of Appropriation/Well {POA)

[] Point of Diversion (POD) [] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

[] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) [] surface water POD to Ground Water POA
(SW/GW)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water use permit?

] ves

D No

Complete only the proposed ("to" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the permit to be changed.

For a change in place of use: NA

Does the permit holder of record own or control the land TO which the place of use is being moved?
JYes []No

If NO, the landowner of the land TO which the place of use is being moved must be assigned to the permit
as a permit holder of record by submitting a completed Request for Assignment form and the required
statutory fee for an assignment.

Revised 7/1/2021 Permit Amendment Application -Page 6 of 10 TACS



ls the proposed place of use contiguous to the authorized place of use?D Yes [] No
The permitted place of use can be moved only to lands that are contiguous to the authorized place of use
unless the change to non-contiguous lands is in furtherance of mitigation or conservation efforts undertaken
for the purposes of benefiting a species listed as sensitive, threatened, or endangered underORS 496.171 to
496.192 orthe federal Endangered Species Act of 1973 (16 U.S.C. 1531 to 1544), as determined by the
listing agency. Contiguous land being either adjacent land or land separated from the land to which a
permit is authorized by roads, utility corridors, irrigation ditches or publicly owned rights of way.

RECEIVED

Revised 7/1/2021 Permit Amendment Application - Page 7 of 10
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Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Use Permit# G-18537
List the change proposed for the acreage in each¼¼. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands)
PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED

CHANGES The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES
Proposed are made.List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed.

POD(s) or Changes (see
"CODES" from

Gvt Acres POA(s) previous page) Acres
POD(s) or

(name or Priority Gvt Lot POA(s) to beTwp Rng Sec ¼¼ [Tax Lot Lot or (If number Date Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Tax Lot or DLC (If used (from Priority Date
DLC applicable) from Table applicable) Table 1)

1)

APOA 4 s 1 w 26 SW NE 1200 DLC
0.2

Wells 3-4-202063 1,2,3,4,5,6

APOA 4 s 1 w 26 SW NW 1200 DLC 6.4 Wells 3-4-202063 1,2,3,4,5,6

APOA 4 s 1 w 26 SE NW 1200 DLC
7.7 Wells

3-4-202063 1,2,3,4,5,6

APOA 4 s 1 w 26 NE SW 1200 DLC 19.8 Wells
3-4-202063 1,2,3,4,5,6

APOA 4 s 1 w 26 NW SW 1200 DLC
10.0 Wells

63 1,2,3,4,5,6 3-4-2020

APOA 4 s 1 w 26 SW SW 1200 DLC
7.7 Wells

63 1,2,3,4,5,6 3-4-2020

APOA 4 s 1 w 26 SE SW 1200 DLC 11.7 Wells
63 1,2,3,4,5,6 3-4-2020

APOA 4 s 1 w 26 NW SE 1200 DLC
10.3 Wells- 63 3-4-2020

MM. . t E;I 1,2,3,4,5,6
# - ' i-le DLC WellsAPOA 4 s 1 w 26 SW SE 1200 2.9 3-4-2020nr /r' [ nnn4 63 1,2,3,4,5,6

a IL, a u LUI DLC WellsAPOA 4 s 1 w 27 NW SE 1700 4.6 3-4-202054 1,2,3,4,5,6

WRD APOA 4 s 1 w 27 SW SE 1700 DLC
9.4 Wells

54 1,2,3,4,5,6 3-4-2020

APOA 4 s 1 w 27 SE SE 1200 DLC
1.2 Wells

63 1,2,3,4,5,6 3-4-2020
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DLC 3.5
Wells 3-4-2020APOA 4 s 1 w 35 NE NW 200 63 1,2,3,4,5,6

APOA 4 s 1 w 35 NW NW
200, DLC 5.3

Wells 3-4-2020
600 63 1,2,3,4,5,6

APOA 4 s 1 w 35 SW NW 200
DLC 12.1

Wells 3-4-2020
63 1,2,3,4,5,6

APOA 4 s 1 w 35 NW 200
DLC 11.7

Wells 3-4-2020SE 63 1,2,3,4,5,6
-

TOTAL ACRES TOTAL ACRES 124.5

Additional remarks: None.

RECEIVED
0cT'2 9 2021

ORD
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Permit # G-18537

Are there other water rights certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated with
the "from" or "to" lands? [] Yes [] No

If YES, list the other certificate, permit, or ground water registration numbers:

If the permit(s) are for irrigation or supplemental irrigation use, other water rights existing on the same
land for irrigation that are subject to transfer must either change concurrently or be cancelled. Any change
to a water right certificate or ground water registration must be filed separately in a water right transfer
application or ground water registration modification application, respectively.

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation:

C8J Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and
associated with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application
map. (Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx)

AND/OR

□

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on
the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your
transfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of
appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not
access the same source aquifer.

Static Well-
Proposed or ls well If an existing Perforated Source specific

Total Casing Seal water aquifer rate (cfs orAuthorized already well, OWRD
or level of

POA built? Well ID Tag No. well Casing Interval depth(s) screened
complete

(sand, gpm). If
Name or depth Diamet s (feet) (intervals) intervals (in gravel, less than{Yes or L­ dweller feet) basalt, etc.) full rate ofNumber No) (in feet)

water right

Welll YES MARl765 See Well Log MARI 765

Well2 YES MARI 63689 See Well Log MARI 63689
t.i. tart o_IVEL

Well 3 YES MARl767 See Well Log MARI 767 Not less

0CT 2 9 2021 than full
Well4 YES MARl764 See Well Log MARI 764 rate

Well 5 YES MARI 69905 See Well Log MARI 69905
oil. ta

Well 6 YES MARI 1013 See Well Log MARI 1013 /vv ML

Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that
do not have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best
estimate" for each requested information element in the table. The Department recommends
you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with
assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3.

Revised 7/1/2021 eronsror«stonoon-orso"1883) TACS



0

W.M.1W
Drlller's well number

26 T.4S R.

(10) LOCATION OF WELL:
County .}4ari an

' Section

sos wvo.e?£GElVE
srare or ones MAR2ogygis..1/1tce
Pesce type or Pr" 1!/ER RES3Jppe pp±go. _6-$0{o

Do not write above ht tine) JRCTS DPT, ( (gz7{
SA!EM. OvEc· r ±fl

NOTICE TO WATER WELL
The original and first copy o( this r

are to be flied with the

WATER RESOURCES DEPART
SALEM, OREGON 97310

within 30 days from the date
of well completion.

Add±cu Hubbard, Oregon

(1) OWNER:
Name Stauffer Broe.

(2) TYPE OF WORK (check):
Bearing and distance from section or subdivision corner

New wen Deepenlni: 0 Reconditioning O Abandon D

If abandonment, describe material and procedure in Item 12.

tt.

SWL

85

To

Date 3/J 4/78

From

lbs. per square Inch. Date

4~ ft. below land surface.

MATERIAL

Formation: Describe color, texture, ,:rain size and structure o! materlals;
and show thlclmess and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated,
with at least one entry for each change o! formation. Report each change in
posit Ion of Static Water Level and lnclicatc principal water-bearing strata.

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well.
Depth at which water was first found

Artesian pressure

Static level

(12) WELL LOG: Diameter o! well below casing _

Dept! drilled 197 !t. Depth of completed wen 197 •

!t.t. to

g.p.m.

Drawdown_Is amount watery,level Is
lowered below static level - .1 I

Well screen Installed? D Yes 1J No

p_erforatlons from ..... ..

(7) SCREENS:

Perforated? Yes D No.

rye ot pertorator used Pre-perfcrated pipe
Size of perforations J4 In. by 2 In .

(8) WELL TESTS:

.960..... rrorauos rem......112.o....132
....._.._48.0 perforations from 1 .6.8 it. to -.1.7..8.. it.

Artesian flow

PERFORATIONS:

Manufacturer's Nome
'Ry¢ ..»---«--·=-+p. ..l ode] lo, ,-·--eggs
Diam Slot &lze _ Set from ............. :: ; ft. to ., _ ,::: ft.

Diam Slot size Set .t-rom !t. !!?

(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED-USE (check):
Rotary Driven D Domestic □ Industrial D Municipal D
Cable O Jetted 0
Du£' O Bored O Irrli:atlon !?fl Test Well .□ Other 0

•CASING INSTALLED: Threaded O Welded IX)

..._ ..lJL" Diam. from 0 it. to 20 !t. Gage ~~! ..
_ 1.2 " Diam. from ±.2.: · !~, to ;J,9.7,. .- ft~-- Gage ){~! .
- "Diam.from _ .._ it. .. tQ.. : : .....ft. Gage .....----..-.

was a_pump test made? IQ Ye» LNo J!gs by whom?driller

Yield: 7 00 gal./mln. with 4 5 ft. drawdown after 8 hrs.
• 1000 . -. 9 ,, 8

1500 60
2000

Bailer test gal./min. with ft. drawdown after hrs.

or started De O 16 19 7 7 Completed Mar • 1 4
Date well drilling machine moved oil of well Mar l7

W:i:cr Well Contractor's Certification:

ft.Depth artesian !low encountered

.........................~----------~-.1: - ..,.
...........................- _._ _ .--=------., .. .

Was o drive shoe used? D Ye. Q!1 No l'~i~s. Size: locntlon fl.

pd_any strata contain_unuzbte_water? 'es_ot_No

(9) CONSTRUCTION:
Well seal-Material used G..ement _ .
Well sealed !rom land surface to '.i 20. , !l.

Diameter of well bore to bottom of sc_lll 2.4.- in.
Diameter of well bore below seal .... / .... ._._.24 in.
Number of sacks of cement used In ,veil ncnl 3..0 sacks
How was cement grout placed? :____ .

.P..re. .e.s.ure gr.o.ut p.um.p ---· .

This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and thi!I report ls
. ln,'- lo the best of my knowledge and belief.
N.. ,: .. .J-0.hn.. _T Millex _._ .

(Person, !Inn or co~ornllon) -· ('l.'ype or print)

Typeo4er.2!gsmaa Adress ..17.80,Tomlin..Aye....Woodburn,.Ore. .97071
Method o! scaling atrnta o!f 7 'J , 1

//.

was well gravel packed? m Yes □F~~lr.c of ,:;·~~cl: :::-' i •ned] · · · "'7·r7.-·1·7'({?,Q.~~---·- .. -· ·_······-·-··
::G:.'.:ra::;v:.::c.:.1 ::,.Pl:,:n.:.cc:..:d...:!r_o_m_.._..._..._..._._._.?_.Q_.._...._..-~. JJ..-'-_to;a._... ._..._. _..._..1_9_._7_' ·tor's License No...?:_7..{.... D~te --···Mar._ 17 ·---··---···, 19_7,8

(USE J\.DDITJONJ\L SUE..:·•., II-' NECESSJ\.RY) 1 3 8 5 9

-oerature or water



~:.=: , ,,,, .
MARI 636 RECEIVED

OC I '.·2 $ 2021

Fom Version: 0.88

WELL LABEL# L j I 05628

STARTCARD# !201752

JUN 10 6 201

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

STATEOF OREGON
WATERSUPPLYWELL REPORT
(as n:qulred by ORS 537.765 & OAR 690-205-mlO} - ----, •• 1l

.._ \IUII •-

(1) LAND OWNER Owner Well 1.D. (9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal descripdon)
County MARJON Twp4 s N/S Rllngel w F.JWWMfirst Name Lnsl Name

Compony Stauffer Farms INC. Sec 26 SW 4 orheN" 1/4 Tax Lot 00500
.NuAddress 13&S I Stauffer Rd. NE T Loi

OMS or DDCity Hubbard State OR Zip 97032 Lat . • or

(2) TYPE OF WORK ~New Well O Deepening 0 Convc:rs ion «.: OMS or DD

Stree t addn:ss ofwell eares address0 Alterot ion (rep<iir/n::condition) OAbandonm.: nl
119328 Hwy 99E NE Hubbard. OR 97032 I~DRILL METHOD

Rotlll)' Air O Ro1wy Mud [8JCablc [live [csMos (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL D:irc SWL(psi) + SWL(fl)0Reverse Rotary O Other
Existin g Well / Prcdee pen ing [ I ll I I(4) PROPOSED USE[] Don=aie ]irritation [community Completed Well p5-03-2011 I 550 lndustriaU Commcric ial D Livestock []pewaering flowing Artes ian? LJ DryHolc? D

[nae» [Jwiio [Joos WATER BEARJNG ZONES Dcp!h war.er WllS f11'5t found 7¥
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Sreal sandsr [_] Attach coy) SWL Date rm Tn E«opp zyt

IDepth ofCompleted Well 301 fl 11-29-2010 94 122 350

BOREHOLE SEAL socks/ 12-09-2010 143 173 600 5
Dia From To Materiel From To Ami lbs 01-27-2011 252 279 40 5

I

20

I
0

I

48 Ee I
0

I
48

I
86

I ' I (II} WELL LOG

16 48 301

Grotmd Elevc.tion
How was seal plaa,d: Method □A M» F­ J E $Ari[ From Tn

[ooer 9AR go-210-040 To,oi l 0 I
Backfi ll placed from ___ It to___ n. Mate rial Chay brown silty I 73

Sud brown fine&. silt 73 83Fer pack tom_!+!7> fl lo 301 n. Mntcrial gravel Size 4112
Sa..i fine & siltmy 83 84

Explosives sa: [re Type Amount S:.d black 84 85

9 CASINGLIgR Cly pruy sand 85 89
asmg Liner Ill + From To Gauge Sd Piste Wld Thrd Clygreen sticky 89 94

E3 )< 2 301 .250I~ ~

St:n<l blo.ck 94 111

16 Xx I 141.75 .375 Sand 60¾ &. 1!111VCI to 4 Ill 122
Cly grccn, sand & gravel 122 126
Clay green 126 134
Cly gray silty 134 137
CL,: sand&. OTaVCI 137 143

Sooc □ Ins ide (8]0ut.side [Joo Location ofshoe s) 141.75 Su,/ Elack 143 147
Te» as[]ve Din From To CI green & gray sticky 147 159

S·, l black rnedSmc 159 164(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS s •. ,J & gravel 164 173Petfort11ions Method 1orch Cy gay 173 177
Screens Type v-wire Meteri] stainless [Ci@ray& blue 177 183

Perf/ Casing/ Scm:n Scr/slot Slot II of Tele/ Da:e SL:J.ttOd 11-05-2010 Completed OS-03-2011Screen Liner Dia From To width lcnalh slots pipe sine
Screen 12 142 147.36 .085 (»a ) Water Well Coastrctor Certification
;crcen 12 158.69 173 .085 I 'ftify that the work 1 performed on the cansuuction, deepen ing, alterat ion, or
crf 12 247.83 252.83 .125 6 112 I. tdo matt of this we ll is in compliance with Oregon wtar supply we ll

Perf 12 265.1!3 27283 .125 6 144 co, ion stllndanls . Materials used and information reportal above are true to
Perf 12 276.83 279.83 .125 6 54 tho.: ~t ofmy knowledge and belief.

(8) WELLTESTS: Mi imam lei.ting time is 1 hour I. ,:t...: Numbc:f 1704 Date

@Pm» QBailcr Q Air Q Flowing Artes ian low : (iffiling clCdronica lly}

Yield ""''"' in Drwdown D ill temfPumn. «.++ Durotion lhrl
s,,. j

I 600 I n.2 I I (1,., .. cd)Wat«Well ConstructorCcrt lrlc,i ti011
I 600 I 85.5 3 I I e responsibility for the construction, deepening, alt.eratio n. or abandonmentI 600 I 116.2 4 I onned on this we ll during the construction dates reported llbovc. All workto.{

Tcmpcnlur c _S_3__ ·F Lab oalysis []vs y on durin g this time is in comp! innee with Oret:o n W!Uer supply we ll
Water quality concerns? OYcs (<lcs<:ribe below) ~u ion Slandards. This report is true to the best ofmy knowledge and belief.

from To Descripe.inn AmOun! Units ti oner, 73 Dae ell]I

I I I I I I
+--0J$%i @5j" 1l
'Sp ts '$ »

_,,,..,.,,.
,·. 4t6( optionsty GoeWetDril ling P.O.Box 526 Woodburn, OR 9707i

ORtUIN~ . • . - Df:P, 11 .. IN!'
TI-llS REPORT MUST DESUDMllTED TO TIIE W/,TER · .,.., ,., , TMl: 1 ,,., • lllN 30 DAYS Of COMPLETION OF WORK



WATERSUPPLYWELL REPORT -
continuation page

MARI 63 WELL J.D. # 11%5%·-

START CARD #_20_1_1_s2 _

RECEIVED
OCT ·,2 9 2021

OWRD
+ swumSWL uale From To Est Flow SWUosi)

I

~--

(11) , LL LOG

(10) ~T TIC WATER LEVEL
sock! er earing Zones....... ,.;., t" T ·-· n...

FILTER PACK
From To M31crial

I I I

(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION
BOREHOLE

Dia From To

(6) CASING/LINER
Casing Liner Dia + From To Gsuee St! Piste Wld Thrd

Scn:cn Liner Dia From To width lcnrrth slots pipesize

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
Perfl Casing/ Screen

l..t .. 1 .....;.. 1 From Tn

Clay • icky 183 193

CH9±­ .an<lv 193 198
~- ,_ ,•ra.-n silty 198 209
Clay :n:cn hard 209 211
GtJH I.,_ tilla.l t 211 213
Cl.1)' : &ravcl 213 219

«

219 224~. ,- ,, ;ticl,,'
CI­ , r, hard 224 2J4
0--

tard & ravel 234 243Cry
Gr•'-· c-:.n.: nted w/somc clav l!IllV 243 244.5
>---- -

244.5 246Cly._± gray
Cluy ,. & gray sticky 246 249
[iryii..cr@clygray sandy._sm illrgravel 249 252
[Ev'.<ray._brown & ravel 252 254
Cly2g n , brown, son 254 258
~ .,••a_. l:rH}' . sticky 258 259
Clay • ,· . icky hard 259 267
Cl, .. Erny. sticky w/senms of fine block sand 267 270,__._

,: <itndy &. 2rnvel 270 272ICE-.
Ci · •ckyv 272 278c -ud & ravcl 278 279- . iy hard 279 292Cio,

ER» sad 292 »,
-!­ cky hard 2'.R 301
..__ _
~--
--
-
--

Scr'slot Slot n of Tele/

I

I
(

~-~
~-i,...

(8) WELL TESTS: lnl um testing time is I hour
Yield pal/min Tydon1 '>rill ., ..,.,/11 .. ,.-n LL,•, h Dumqti, (Hr

-
Water Q aJity Con« s
From To

I I I
Description

C ,.. cmarks

Amount Units

I I I l_

JUNO 6 2011
WATER li!ESOURCES DEPT

SALEM, OREGON



(1) OWNER: (11) LOCATION OF WELL:
Name Stauffer Bros. County MarianDr!ler'swe!number
Address Hubbard 1 0rego_n..

(2) TYPE OF WORK (check): Bear In

R. lW
nnd distance fro~ sectloo· ·or subdivision corner

W.M....
NewWen I Deepening D necondltlonlnr, D Abandon D
U abandonment, describe material and procedure In Item 12.

-'

ft •

Formation: Describe color, texture, eraln size and structure ot materials;
an1d how thickness anti nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated,
wllh at least one entry-for each change of formatlon. Report each change
ln po .. ltlon o! Static Water Level as drilling proceeds. Note drilling rates.

(12) WELL LOG: Diameter of well below casing ...... _

Depth drllled 146 fl. Depth ot completed well 146

-
MATERIAL From To SWL

Surface
•r ·-. ---- d ':ij""

Brown sandv cliv
..

3 l45
filue 1;1andv clav l45 R1
Boken sand & izraveJ 81 86
.B.lesandyclay Rh RQ

.Sv.n.d AQ T9

J:i.e,: '. L.&_g:ra.vel 102 p;q
Blueclay p;q 1 l.t.h

-
. - --··· ·---· - ..... ·- ..

- . - . - - .·-· .,. ..
-- QECEIVEL,:= ~--
-crs22f

-· _.,

ORE . -=--a.. - •. ....:..

•..

Ddlll11i:- Machine 011crntor's CcrtUic11tlon:
. This well was constructed' under my direct supervision. Mate­

rials used and information reported above are true to my best
le, owlcdge b · ef.

-~ :: .1~~. -'(/.:. DateJ.uly....2.0.. 19..7.0ks.t.64... .
License No 26 __

,\'.,lcr Well Contractor's Certitlcatlon:
'this well was drilfcd under my jurisdiction and this report ls

true: to the best of my knowledge and belief.
N .1 ME: .J.o}m .. .T:r.:uman.. .Mil.l.e.r _

(Parson, !Inn or corporntlon) (Typo or prlnll

hrs.

151:.No_

Completed well.

.%leme .pl/2!79
lbi. per square Inch Date

Well screen Installed? D Yes

Perforated? !Ji! Yes D No.
o! perforator used Millknife
PERFORATIONS:

6 .... ,.- . .
-......JJ._Q.....- ... perforations trom .......~_...l..Q_·:t__ !l. to --·-·JJ.Q .....- ..... !I.
stzeot_pertorattons / 8 I. by 5 in.

(7) SCREENS:
.,: •loi,l• .. ,,,.,.~,'l"V.t.••••-••-•-v •-••- Z.: ..--

Typc -----~-~~r,,-•-n--r~··.;.;.- ·~-::•.; ¥,2t1cl No.~- - V "" _._,..,. ~ .

M.onu!ncturer's Name .

Diam Slot size S~ ..frg,nJ .., ;·-" _.~ ~t~ ..to-"' ;:s··..fl·
Diam Slo.l size = Sc_l~ ft. to ···-.··· _., tt.

______per!orotlons from !t. to ~t._

------ per!ornllons trom ..·------.~. ft._ t11 ........: ........ __ It..
______,perforations !rom ...... ! __ !l..to,...... 1_1:.._

pcrfqra_!lon~ from _I.- !t. to .........,.....,.., ...'-"'''"-: ~L

poi

(9) WELL TESTS• Drawdown Is amount waler level la.. , .. ·--- ·-~----•--·- l2,_wcrcd.lJclo1V ~tntlc )e\lcl
wa a ump test made? m es u nS di drij1en

C i,. • ., •·- .,# - •-•,,_.. ••• -, :·. • '

r,al./mln. with 2· ll. clrnwdown alter 4
----Vic#inf,

Temperature o! water

ian pressure

··- -· ·- ..
Baller test gal./mln. with ft. <lrnwdown n!ler hrs.
egg as.a a.at,at.d a a ,e a

Artesian flow g.p,m. Dote _ ---------~===~=----~---,,_::!!,.:!i. w..i:.,_;i,;;r-:.-.:::._::;.._;::~ •• ··--· • ,._ ••••• .,..,._._
Was O cticrn1cnl 11nolya!s made? O Yes .@ No

(8) WATER LEVEL:
·s111tlc level 49

(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE (check):
Rotary 0 Driven D
Cable D Jetted D Domestlc O Industrial D M1,mlclpa.l D
.O.ue· D Dored □.. Irrli:atton 1J!: Test Well O Other D

·1-.CASING INSTALLED: Threaded O Welded XJ

EE.E±EE±g%

(10) CONSTRUCTION: _" o, il l in

±.EE±it
Dl.omeler ot well bore to bottom o! ~nl .J.. In.

Were any lo.ose ntrato cemented of "o Yea (jJ No Deplh ----­
Was a drlv~· 5hoe used? D Yes i/No

Dld ony strota contain unusable ~1r.:ri. Q_!ca 17.l No~"'=·- ··• • =...;.._..,,..,_...,.,,-_..,...,._-.-:-..,_-_...,_:-.-.. --~-...~ A.Jdn•ss;AO .o:r. }42 rr bb d
Type o! water? <1oi~.h ol atr11to · · .. • · ,..~'}- · .ar. ·,···•Or.0g(}J1. .

Method ol seolln,r slrnln of! • 'fl _••r•~-~-- ..., _,
0

:;::I [:,i :11ccl] r-Z..--f!:?~ _. _
was wn srat sekeg,,± "g_No 2,,inn;out. 'wisiyfs55
Grovel placed from _ .f.Q tt. 10 l.4..6 ft. '<mtr,,ctor's License No ?.7..1 Date .-!.~.:tY. ?9. - , 19._Jg

moo.soggy __.13359 .
intiid-cfoci..client.irriisir.Ld.a



WE.ULIVE.LU
WA'l'ER WELL REPOit'l' .4$ / IW-- 21.,

STATE OF OREGON A LJ G2 119 74 St.lite Well No :./ ~~-==-·
(Plense type or print) STATE ENGINEEf?aatc Permit •6!2&

(Do not write n!Jovc U1ls ll11&ALEM, OREGON··

W.M.

Bcnr!ng and dlstnnce ·irom section or su°bdlvlslon comer

(10) LOCATION OF WELL:

CountsMari.onDrier'selnumbers-.
scu 26 r.la 1r,,

NOTICE TO WATER WELL CONTRACTOR
The orlclr\nl nnd first copy

of thls report arc to be
1llcd with the

STATE ENGINEEn, SALEM, OREG
within 30 dnys !rom the dnt

of well complcllon.

(2) TYPE OF WORK (check):

(1) OWNER:
Name Stauffer Bros,

/

New Wellz) Deepening D Abandon DJ
If abandonment, describe mnlcrlal ancJ procedure ln Item 12.

(3) TYPE OF WELL:
(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well.. . 96
Depth at whteh water was first_found , ft.

tt. below land surface. Date

lbs. per square inch. Date
53

Artesian pressure

Static level

(4) PROPOSED USE (check):
Domestic l:ia Industrial D Muplc;lpal D
Irrigation D Test Well D other

D Driven D
at Jetted .O
0 Bored 0

Rotary
Cable
Dug

E'ormnllon: Describe color, texture, grain size and structure of materials;
nncJ show thickness and nature of each stratum and aqui!er penetrated,
with at least one entry for each change of formation. Report each change in
1>ositio11 of Static Water Lcuel and indicate princlpat water-bearing strata.

:fl

SWLToFrom

Diameter of well below casing -----
ft. Depth of completed wen 205

MATERIAL

(12) \ ELL LOG:
Depth drilled 205

_ .. ,, Dlnm. from fl. to:··,·················-. ~t. Ge ........--+--

---~ Dlnm. from !t. to ft. Gar,e .......-------

4a PERFORATIONS: Perforated? JO Yes D No.

Type of per!orator used Millis Knife

•'-----........-,,....--,;-.,-----:--:-:-:,--::-,--~
II

Manufacturer's Name _

Type )'lfadel .No. -------

Gr
(jrer_th[huh/[_hjLL,

l]cg,bl.du]l[rd[-
(}_et<d"rt''h]''ti['[
tac_dhE>!IIII
Grey_@le7Illull
Bl.c._nl!Sfl"Isly1k]-U]
GreyL.a7]«[«']

,it..

hrs.

ft .. to

rt. <lrawdown after

g.p.m.

Well screen installed? D Yes No

nnl./mln. with

perforations from

(7) SCREENS:

(8) WELL TESTS:

Diam -. Slot size ·-··- Set irom ,.... .. .. !t. t(?

Drawdown Is amourtt water level is
lowered below static level

Was a pump test made? l!J Yes O No II yes. by whom? Stettler
Yield: 650 eal./min. with ~2. !t. drnwdown nrtcr ~·· ... ·hrs.

\! .....

Diam Slot size -·-· Set from ......----._ft. to ----fl.
....r.t .._

sue stertratu.en± 3/3 y,3}_, • =.
_ _J.9..2 perforations from .1.12 It. to .1.2,3. ft.

300 pcr!orallons from 1 ~4 ft. to 201 n.

Baller test

Artesian flow

Depth arlcslnn flow

Dntc v. ·II clrilllng machine moved o!.f of well

-crnturo of water

(9) CONSTRUCTION:

ncountcrerl ft. war·red5-17.i»TucompletedT-301»Tl
7-30 1s7l

Drill; Machine Operator's Certiflcatlon:
'is well wns constructed under my direct supervision.

Matp,·i-tls used and information reported above are true to my
best I, 1ow~lief
toe ow4."Zft....7-39. .7

s7iiie st.61$"
DrilPr ,J Machine Operator's License No. ····-· _.7.6.1. - .

_____ft,
Well seal-Material used ---~"'-"·"' JJ ~~t _. .._.----
Wcll scaled from land surface to .... •·

1 2
20

Diameter al well bore to bottom o! seal ·--~-- in.
Diameter of well bore below seal 1?_ Ju.
Number o! sacks o! cement used In well seal ?.Q sacks

Number of sacks of bentonlte used In we!} scol ··-------sacks

Brand name of bcntonlte ---~- ---------
Number o! pounds al bentonlte per ~. cnllon"

ol water ----------,,-.--- ·---- .lbs./100 r,nls.

Water Well Contrnctor's Certification:
'fills well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is

true t the best of my knowledge and belief.
Was a drive ohoc ll!led? fj:Ycs □ No Plues Size: location .!t. N:ini , :W;l.l.J.i~\11.. ..P., C:«r.it1.ti,.n.~~.l\...J.r - ·-···.
Did nny otrntn contain unusable water? l_l_ Ye,; ,2Joi:.-:;Nc::o ~ (Person, !h'm or corporntlon) (Type or print)

Type_ota!er?Up'~~lo-;..--------- Addt·, s .~r~!.. .-..~J..... . ~4 ~~ ./ .
Method ot_eallng_strata oft [ SJ f'• ,, 1 (.,. ~..... ~...... .. :!:':-=.... .. _
wag_ went_ravel pack@dz yes }No_"!"!FAY9!-===water we contractor)

Gr"4Dld""!-In«tors Lt@nae_No._.51.1.._pt@...........Z::320..........., 1o.7l
(USE ADDITIONAL Slllil:'.l'R II EClilBSAltY)



································ ····•········ .
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I

E/WWM

OMS or DD
OMS or DD

From To

Range 1.00 W
Tax Lot600
Lot---------

(' Nearest address

Ground Elevation

WELL 1.0. LABEL# L 132871i-:;,;: ..:;;;:. ;_:_ ---1
START CARD# 1049510
loo

ORIGINAL LOG# I

•__' " or _

__________. 11 I

l" .11L.,_,'0:..=2.::.0-1_....:l..:..l7.:........-+--'l.::.28;.;.._-l- .:..:I0:..::0_+-__-im
ayDz,I»y9yI??
11/11,2020 195 226 1250

Lat
Long "or _

(o Street address of well

County ~!ARION Twp..:!.:QQ__S__N/S
Sec _3_5__~1/4 ofthc~1/4
Tax Map Number _

1

13(, 17 \\'I IISKEYHILL RD. NE
1 lllllll.\l{D OR

Date arted 10/21/2020

Sil 1. da,, ,:ray, med. - u" • ,..,.. 61 70
Silt and sand, dark gray, hard 70 78

gly._lie yellowish_hroyn,_ 36 42
Irv, er.enish grav, soft 4pr 42 6l

Cl.iv. brown. med. 18 36

(111il,, , ,kcl) Water Well Constructor Ccrtificution
I ·t I hat the work I pcrfonncd on the construction, deepening. alteration, or
:,1 ,11.t ,., , tent of this well is in compliance with Oregon wnter supply well
c,•t,,1,11-111111 ,tandards. Materials used and infommtion reported above arc true to
ti" k ,,r my knowledge nnd belief.

Dute

(10) STATICWATER LEVEL
Date SWL(psi) + SWL/fi)

fEiig WCIIPEe-en@ion[ E ]LyI
[ooifced Well [1y2on2021 [ JLL96J

Flowing Artesian?O Dry Hole?0
\\1/\TER IIEARJNG ZONES Depth water was first found _1_1_7_.0_0 _

SWLI late From To Est Flow SWL(psi) + SWL(fi)

[TensHEGE[/EDI!I
[Cks.'sn.lard'fI
[Chy.Py.hardrrnal.'y!'I
t'l:tv. b,,,wn. sandv, hard Ul I 'Z ~ Ill '1 13 18

(1) WELL LOG
Material

~,, I. brown. soft 78 82
Clav. :!t ,v. hard sticky 82 84
CL,_., , k l!r:w. soft 84 89si.. turk_gray silL,_hard s9 103
Cl. v. ii .•. , t1rav. hard. stickv 103 108
~-1.,v. cla:i, l!rccnish gray hard 108 114
{ndast:ravel.clavboundIIll'!I
i__;_1.t_,,_·I d sand. black. loose 117 128
!y_Sak_greenish_gray,_med_sticky 128 144
iay, dn greenish gray, hard, sticky 144 156

Completed 112012021

MARI 6990

6/11/2021

Tele/
ine size

2350
2350 P

sacks/
Amt lbs

I
Culculatcd

. EAL
From To

Special StandardO (Attach copy)

Location ofshoc(s) 194.3
To

Amount

.065

Amt sacks/lbs
I I

Actual \mount

ToFrom

Proposed ,\mount

Calculated
Howwas seal placed: Method O/\ DII De DD E
IR!o1her OAR 690-210-0340
Backfill placed from~ fl. to~ ft. ,'vlateriat_C_'E_·M_E_N_T _
Filter pack from~ft. lo 200 ft. Material GRAVEL Size 6/9----
Explosives used: DYes Type

STATE OF OREGON
WATER SUPPLYWELL REPORT
(ns required by ORS 537.765 & OAR 690-205-0210)

Screen Casing 12 209.3 226.5
Screen Casin11 12 195 209.3

Owner Well I.D. -=- --l

First Name_J~E~FF_· Lust Name HIZON (9) LUCATION OF WELL (legal description)
Company STAFFER FARM TNC.
Address 13851 STAUFFER RD. NE
City HUBBARD State OR Zip 97032

(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTIOl'i
Depth of Completed Well 247.40 ft.

BORE HOLE
Dia From To Material
20 0 38 [BentoniteChips I
16 38 292

I I

Seal:]
(3) DRILL METHOD

[Jocoy As [Joor Moo [@case□Reverse Rotary DOther

(4) PROPOSED USE ODomestic ~Irrigation Ocommunity
0 Industrial/ Conunericial OLivestock ODcwatcring
QThcm1al Otnjection OOther

(6) CASTNG/LTNER{3#ti
sos[] toss 6@oasis [] st

Temp casinCJYcs Dia From +O

(1) LAND OWNER

(Sa) ABANDONMENT USTNG UNl·IYDRATED BENTONITE

(2a) PRE-ALTERATION
Dia + From To Gauge St! PIste WId Thrd

Cnsing:c=J I i I I I KIIJ D D
Mntcrial

(2) TYPE OF WORK ~NewWell O Deepening D Conversion
QAlterotion (complete 2u & 10) QAbandonment(complctc 5a)

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
Perforations Method _
Screens Type_v_w_ir_e_____ /\laterial Stainless

Pcrf/ Casing/Screen s~111islu1 Slo1 11 of
Screen Liner Dia From To w1,1i1, t,,,, ,th slots

Dote 6/ I I /2021La ember783

S , ·ttc • IVAN GROSSEN tE-filed)
ris138a9

5gte--(h .. ttt, t I Water Well Constructor Certification
I .,.. :,pnnsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or nbnndonmcnt
•· , . , 'rmed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work
J" l"t · I during this time is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
onst on standards. This report is trui to the best ofmy knowledge and belief.

1075 107 I Sr, 5

Temperature 54 °1' Lab analysis 0Ycs II\' -----------
Water guality concerns'! Ovcs (describe hclo,•.) IDS a111011111~t,± -jtaa5NENEii5in+.

THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITrED TO Tl IE WATER RESOURCES DEl'ARTMI I I' 1 II, t ~ODAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK For Version:

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is I hour
0 Pump Q Bailer Q J\ir Q Flowing Artesian

Yield ual/min Drawdown Drill ,1c11111't1111n clenlh Durntion (hrl



Page 2 of2

WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT- MARI 6990. WELL I.D. LABEL# L 132871

continuation page START CARD# 1049510
6/11/20Ll OlUGfNAL LOG# I

(2a) PRE-ALTERATION
-

Dia + From To Gauge
Water Quality Concerns

Stl Piste Wld Tlml

i I I I
From To Description Amoun( Units

I§=:§§ ­ ­ I I I I
Material From To Ami sacks/lbs

I II I I tt I
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION

(10) ST. l'IC WATER LEVEL

BORE IIOLE
'WL De From To Est Flow SWL(psi) + SWL(ft)

SE/\L
Dia From To

sacks/
Malcriul From To Amt lbs --

I
--

I I ~-
Calculated

I
--·-

I I 1--

Calcula1ccl
I I I '--·Calculated
I I I

~--
Calculated ----
- --·-

FILTER PACK
From To Material Size (11)\\"I i.LOG

I
200

I
247 !GRAVEL e I

Material From~ To

ES d urav silt. bedded 156 165
De g ,1_1J C\r:JV silt. bedded, hard 165 167

(6) CASI.NG/LINER
S.M!» ,. 1i11c. silt bound, hard 167 174
[Sa±.bl. 4.uk ray silt._bedded 174 183

Casing Liner Dia + From To Gauge Stl Piste Wld Thrd
Silt, ere ·l gray._hard._dry 183 185
[Sil. gray_ Lard,_ dry 185 187
~- '.:' -h cray, hard. stickv- - IS7 195
Su±! mace, greenish ray silt- ..... 195 201
Sand a , ,·I. black- ..... ,...;._--·. 201 226
J..l!: ._d.. w, me d, sliekv 226- >- 228
I.a a··ray._hard._sticky 228..... be 256
C:.1\ 1,_, , ,w11 hard. slickv 256 262..... ..... ..._ ..

..... -- 'Cy, . gd,_sticky 262 267
Is.' ' , ~r.,v. hard sticky 267 292~ ~

- - --·
' I

I ---~
f-------·
-

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS --
Perf/ Casing/ Screen

-----
Scrislot Slot ii of Tele/ -----

Screen Liner Dia From To width length slots oioc size RECEIVED-·
I- - -·
'-· __]f I "Z. ~ ,ii, 1- --·- -
--- -- --- (( "\1

.... uuu

----
Casi .,.'I cmarks

- -
r------ -

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is l hour
lot«om pia ' 17.4'
Lat b»,r I. .. .. 111 hollom

Yield gal/min Drnwdown Drill s1cm/1'11111p ,kpth IJurntion (hr)

- ~- -



35' C
State Well No . ..!f./ /W ,- si,__
Stntc Permit No. --------~

g.p.m. Dale
Was a chemical analysis made? D Yes gNve

Dl.ameter oC well below casing_l.2 _
Temperature o! water

(12) WE , LOG:

D an1564,Dechotcompletedwelll561t

(11) TTI'Ti', _r TE• STS: Drawdown Is amount water level lsn,_,, - lowered below static level

V/aa a pumr, -~•t made? w Yes □ No I! yes, by whom? driller
yygtd:_ /;OO_ _Rgal/mt._tu_8] rt.drawdown after 6_ _hrs.

250- 51 6

F,,nnntlon: escr!bc· 011 color, cllariicter size· of material and structure, and
sl,ow th!ckn,·.•·• of aqulflers and the kind and nature of the material in each
stratum pen, L.-ated, with at least one cntrv for each changa of fonnation.

B!ertestal/min.w!EhAdrawdownafterA....­
Artesian flow

R.
Driller's well number

Sect!on
larianCounty

- -- . .....:::. .:...J <.-..u ... ,.c. ·- ... ~ _:.. ..

• • ~ ••• - _,.,. . ·r' • • ..

Bearln2 and dilltnnce from section or subdivision corner ·

(2) LOCATION OF WELL:

Name Stauffer :Br~il_,. _,., ..... •.E) ...u.t·, . . µ, .

(1) OWNER:

1013
A?\...

sets:AA#$Resi£,R.oo! thill report are to be ~ ,I 196 5IE 1 -..u,.~•DI.»...,_~
filed wlth the \\ j LJ L l t.1:

STATE ENGINEER, SALEM, OREGON 117310 -~TE OF OREGON
within 30 days from the date • • TE ENG r 'C'BP~ase type or print) /"--3T2<..o! well completion . .::, l ,... . :-. . . ,_ LY

AddressHubbard,9Te9Ira·==-=r-=

Domestic D Industrial O 'Mun.lclP.nl O Rotary D Driven D
Cable m Jetted 0

IrrlgnUon 0ll Test Well D Other D Dug □ Bored □
(6) CASING INSTALLED: Thi-cadcd □ Welded [XI

l.2, " Diam. !rom O 1t, o120.• Gage _ ...~.--......

drum.tom Ou.o...00. • cs..1!.....

(5) TYPE OF WELL:

TOFROM

avel
ala.y

MATERIAL

_j3_urfi...,._ l---~-+----
[/I?mm7,2%l±bedPdlll
__ IH.ruL.
_llr.o,kJ .

Abandon D

(4) PROPOSED USE (check):

(3) TYPE OF WORK (check):
ra,Well lJ:I Deepening O ltecondltlonfng O
ndonment, desertbe material and procedure ln Item 12.

DCI :-2 9 20

(7) PERFORATIONS: . Pccforntcd? !Jt Yes □ No

Type o! per!orator used Millk:nif'e
S~ oL perforations ½ · ~--".f~ : · · fil, . ~n. ,. .
l5. pcr!or11tlons !rom ·. 83.... !l. to --··-·-·1.12..... n.
______ perforations from !t. to --:----.......,-.• .(t.

. per!ora.Uons _4orn ... ,..•.._ ik_ to, . ...,-.--,...,.-.--- ~i-
~ per!oratlons from !t . . to ~~:
_,,., per!orntlons from-----..it. lo ft.

(8) SCREENS: . Well screen ln~tnllcd? D Yes W No

-----------------+----1-_.:_......:._

CompletedWorlc stnrl,-,t

Dnl<! '"..cll_d ·llllng mn_<:hlne moved o!l of we~

(13) PU IP:

-------- -- _. H.P. ------

·atcr \VI' : Contra.dor's OcrUflcatlon:

aufactur I's Name
'l 'ypo: ..

TWs \ · .11 wue drilled under my jurisdiction and tWs report is
Lme to the best o.f my knowledge und belief.

NAME .. John Truman Miller
( Person, llrm or cori,on.tlolll , (Type or Print) ··-

address. 0 Box_+2 _±ubbgr@, Ore@n

Well seal-Material used in s~nl _P.11dcH e cl...... . . ... . . .
Depth o! ceal J 8_ ,... _. !t. JYas o p«ckcr u~ed? .ll.\L .l .
Diameter o! well bore to bottom o! 4t = 2.:1- in.
Were any loose etratn cemented of!? O Yes JC No Depth .... _

Wu a drive shoe used? D Yes 111 No
Waa well gravel packed? 1Jt Yoa D NJJ,:· fil,.c nf gravel: ., J.J',,.,, _
Gravel paced tram_ 8u__zio_......LO3f.

• ~- , i-;. ,...._._ - . ..,_, .. ,..... 1.- ....... ,.

Did n olrnlo conta!n unununble wa :tJ.,...YP '-: ~..~•.,, ... 'J., -~,
Tye ot at@rz _de@}yy' ""... =vg
Method o! scallnY. sl.rnta otr i
(10) WATER LEVELS: .. ~

1~~·i·'.::: 1 f.l.pcru;9 ~~c sc;No. r··j.--1_}1-- ~..
=Sc.::tn:..:t:::.:lc:....L:..:e..:.v;c.el;....,_~__,....-.""3,..lJ.,,___!_t_. _b·lllll_• .:.~!:!~ ,~r~co ..nn ,/2/65' , ) .. · '7·rf-·_.···cw~tot..~~--- ---­
ii.ssee.--.-is .Pe..- .-.,cone.assNo.2.'»e.ZS21$.9.1.65,

(USl!: ADDITIONAL STCEls'l'.' IF Nis< ·,SSARY) Z, 7__/ . . . . -



Land Use
Information Form

Applicant(s): Stauffer Farm Inc. c/o JeffBizon

Mailing Address: 13851 Stauffer RD NE

Oregon Wntcr Resources Dcpnrtmcnt
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Solem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.slnle.or.us

RECEIVED

City: Hubbard

A. Land and Location

State: OR Zip Code: 97032 Daytime Phone:. OWRD

Please include the following infonnation for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported),
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below.
Township Range Section ¼¼ Tax Lot Ii Plan Designation (e.g., Water to be: Proposed Land

Rural Resident ial/RR-5) Use:

4S IW 26 500 EFU D Diverted EQ conveyed □ Used IR--
4S IW 26 600 EFU D Diverted [] conveyed □ Used JR--
4S IW 27 1200 EFU D Diverted 181 Conveyed ]used IR

4S IW 27 1700 AR D Diverted 181 Convoyed 181 Used JR

4S 1w 27 1900 EFU D Diverted E] conveyed □ Used JR

4S 1w 34 100 EFU D Diverted DO conveyed D Used JR

4S IW 34 600 EFU DO Diverted E} conveyed 181 Used JR

4S IW 35 200 EFU D Diverted [Q conveyed 181 Used TR

4S 1w 35 300 EFU D Diverted Q conveyed □ Used JR

List all counties and cities where water is ro osed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or develo ed:
Marion Coun

8. Description of Proposed Use
Type of application to be filed with the Water Resources Department:
D Permit to Use or Store Water []water Right Transfer
D Limited Waler Use License []AllocationofConserved Water

[81 Permit Amendment or Ground Water Registration Modification
0 Exchnngc of Wuter

Source of water: []Reservoir/Pondii [81 Ground Water D Surface Water (name)

Estimated quant ity of water needed: 0.673 [81 cubic feet per second D gallons per minute 0 acre-feet

Intended use ofwater: [gi Jrrigntion
[] Municipal

Briefl describe:

D Commercial D Industrial
[] Quasi-Municipal D Jnstream

D Domestic for houschold(s)
[]or

This Land Use · : rm is to accompany a permit amendment application that proposes to
add additional riation wells to existin water ri ht Permit G-18537.

------------------------------------ ·------------------------------------~
Note to applicant: If the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please haven local government
representative sign the receipt at the bottom of the next page and include it with the application filed with the Water Resources
Department.

Revised 2/8/2010
Sec bottom of Page 3.»
Land Use Information For - Page 2 of3 WR/FS



For Local Government Use Only

RECEIVED

00T2 9 2021

OWRD
The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be located
entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals onlywith the local
land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits.

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information

-~ Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not regulated by
your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section@j:._MAC [71.02OBA) ,MC_EL[28. 020(@)

0 Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals as
listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable land-use approvals which have already been obtained.
Record of Action/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have been obtained but all appeal
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued."

Type of Land-Use Approval Needed Cite Most Significant, Applicable Pion Policies & Land-Use Approval:(e.g, plan amendments, rezones, conditional-use Ordinance Section References
permits, etc.)

D Oained D Being Pursued
D Denied J Not Being Pursued

0 Obtained D Being Pursued
D Denied D Nol Bciug Pursued

□ Obtained D Being Pursued
D Denied [J Not Being Pursued

D Oaiued 0 Being Pursued
D Denied D Nol Being Pursued

D Obtained D Being Pursued
DJ Denied D Nol Being Pursued

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department
regarding this proposed use ofwater below, or on a separate sheet.

voe Kg0 D4Ev
rs. 9­
cover»ennosy.. ±Auton ow"h

Te. (Associke Plane

or: 565)-0£ pee. 10/11/20I

Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return it to the applicant. If you
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Waler Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land Use Information
Form or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use ofwater is compatible with local comprehensive plans.

-------------------------·---·-·--·-----------··----·------·-·---·--------------~~
Receipt for Request for Land Use Information

Applicant name:------------------------------------------

City or County: Staff contact: _

Signature: Phone: Date: _

Revised 2/8/20 I 0 Land Use lnfo rnm t i on For - Page 30f 3 WRIFS



Scale: 1"= 1,320' Permit Amendment Application Map
Application G-18923, Permit G-18537

Stauffer Farms Inc.
T.4S. R.1W. Sec. 26, 27. 34 & 35, W.M.07/2021

Pacific Hydro-Geology Inc.

This map was prepared for the purpose of identifying the
location of a water right only and is not intended to provide legal

dimensions or location of property ownership lines.

1,320
Feet

0

5u
ci.
ro
:?a.a.
£
(.'.)g
:,
ro
6



regon
Kate Brown, Governor

November 9, 2021

STAUFFER FARMS INC.
C/O SHERYL STAUFFER
13851 STAUFFER ROAD NE
HUBBARD, OR 97032

Water Resources Department
725 Summer St NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Reference: Application T-13859

On October 29, 2021, OWRD received your water right Permit Amendment Application. The
application was accompanied by $3480.00. Our receipt number 136731 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for
injury to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. A review form will
also be sent to to our groundwater staff to determine whether the proposed well accesses the
same source of water as the original well.

This application may require publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper
with general circulation in the area where the water right is located. If it is determined that
newspaper notice will be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of
the cost. You will be responsible for submitting payment to the Department prior to publication
of the notice.

Except as provided under 0RS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not use water from the
new point of appropriation until a final order approving the application has been issued by the
Department.

Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the
processing of your application.

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 979-9931.

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #16, Gregory J. Wacker (via email)
Marion County Planning Department
Doann Hamilton, Agent

Enclosure



Permit Amendment Process
ORS 537.211

Changes: POD/POA, Place of Use

Application Received
(required information included and Permit

C-date has not passed)
GO-days before changes can be made

Injury Review forms sent to Watermaster,
and Groundwater staff

Notice of Application in WRD
Weekly Notice

(No Comment Period)

Deficiency Letter, if needed
(30-day or longer response period)

I

Review of the potential for enlargement
of the right, or injury to other rights, (as
soon as Watermaster and Groundwater

staff reviews are complete)

If review is positive, Notice of proposed
change published in a newspaper once a
week for 2 or 3 consecutive weeks (not
a Protest Period).

Final Order approving or denying
change is issued after last date of

publication, stating that (if
approved) the change may not be
made until at least 60 days has
elapsed since application was

received.



PermitAmendment Application Checklist
Checked by ~ C- Date [f /3/2--1 App # 6-/0723

Permit # 6 /9$3?

"it An -a-« are auth-s. : gesin
m ' A,_oDy; 4,or 3E

(If OK, check box to left; if not, fill in the blank)

1. Is the name of thePermit Amendment applicant the same as the Water Right Permit holder(s) of
record? "

Ifnot, one of the following must be included with the application:

_ a) An affidavit of consent from all Permit holder(s) or the other Permit holders that have not
signed the Permit Amendment application form, consenting to the proposed Permiit
Amendment application; OR,

b) A completed Request for Assignment form (and statutory fee) to move all (or portion) of
the permit into the Permit Amendment applicant's name.

Ifnot, what is missing? _

_$:-. 2. Page 1 of application: Are all attachments that have been checked actually included?

Ifnot, what is missing?--~-----------------
54 3. Are fees included and correct? Fee Paid: /I 3,{e;(). ~o

Ifnot, the correct fee would be: _, so the amount missing 1S.

J:&-___ 4. Part 4 of application: Have all the applicants listed at the top of the page signed at the bottom?
Ifnot, whose signature is missing? _

5. Are the Permit completion date(s) current?
Ifthe Permit completion date has expired, we CANNOTaccept the application.

□ 6. Ifall #1-#5 boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), accept
the application. Put this check sheet in the transfer folder.

If#l, #2, #3, #4 or #5 on this checklist is peficient, the application CANNOT be accepted.
I shouldbe returned and the deficiencies iiste@ti@"star?section at the bottomof
ApplicationPage 1, unless the applicant or agent can resolve the deficiencies within 2-3 days.

Revised3/14/19.pks
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